10/13/20

Minutes
Environmental Management Commission Meeting
Alabama Department of Environmental Management Building
1400 Coliseum Boulevard
Montgomery, Alabama 36110-2400
August 14, 2020



This is to certify that the Minutes contained herein are a true and accurate
account of actions taken by the Alabama Environmental Management
Commission on August 14, 2020.

S

Samuel L. Miller, Chair
Alabama Environmental Management Commission

Certified this 9th day of October 2020.



Minutes
Environmental Management Commission Meeting
Alabama Department of Environmental Management Building
1400 Coliseum Boulevard
Montgomery, Alabama 36110-2400
August 14, 2020

Convened: 11:00 a.m.
Adjourned: 12:15 p.m.

PartA

Transcript
Word Index

Part B

Attachment Index
Attachment 1
Attachment 2
Attachment 3
Attachment 4
Attachment 5






ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

1 ALABAVA ENVI RONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

2 COWM SSI ON MEETI NG

3

4

5 August 14, 2020

6

7

3 ok K K K K K KX Kk k Kk Kk Kk * *

9

10

11 THE FOLLOWN NG COWM SSI ON MEETI NG was t aken
12 stenographically by Shannon P. Yost, Certified
13 Court Reporter and Conm ssioner for the State of
14 Al abana at Large, at the Al abama Departnent of
15 Environnental Managenent Buil ding, 1400 Coliseum
16 Boul evard, Montgonery, Al abama, on the 14th day of
17 August, 2020, commencing at 11:00 a.m, Central.
18

19

20 K ok K K K K K X Kk k Kk Kk Kk * *

21

22

23

24

25
www.huseby.com Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers 800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages2..5

Page 2 Page 4
1 APPEARANCES: 1 DR MLLER Al opposed, sane
2 2 sign.
3 COWM SSI ON MEMBERS PRESENT: 3 (No response.)
4 Sanuel L. MlIler, MD., Chair 4 DR MLLER Al right. That
5 Ruby L. Perry, D.V.M 5 notion is passed.
6 Mry Merritt 6 Now, our next itemis a report from
7 H Lanier Brown, Il, Esquire, Vice Chair 7 the ADEM D rector, M. LeF eur.
8 John (Jay) H Masingill, Il1] 8 MR LEFLEUR Wth your indul gence,
9 Kevin MKinstry 9 | have renoved ny nask so | can be heard
10 Thomes P. Wilters, P.E. 10 and don't fog up ny gl asses.
11 11 DR MLLER \Well, we won't call
12 ALSO PRESENT: 12 the capitol police.
13 Debi Thomas, AEMC Executive Assistant 13 MR LEFLEUR Thank you.
14 Robert Tanbling, AEMC Legal Counsel 14 CGood nor ni ng, Cormm SsSi oner s, and
15 Lance LeFleur, ADEM Director 15 welcone to all those present for the
16 Stephen Cobb, ADEM Land Division Chief 16 fifth and final neeting of the Al abana
17 Shawn Sibley, ADEM General Counsel 17  Environmental Mnagerment Commi ssion for
18 18 fiscal year 2020.
19 19 As you know, the Departnent is
20 20 conprised of five divisions plus our
21 21 Ofice of General Counsel. Past reports
22 22  have repeatedly addressed the activities
23 23 of our Air, Water, and Land di vi sions.
24 24  Today's report will primarily focus on
25 25 our Field Qperations Division.

Page 3 Page 5
1 DR MLLER kay. I'mgoing to 1 At a future Commission neeting, |
2 call the neeting of the Environnental 2 plan to focus on the remaining division,
3 Managenent Conmi ssion August 14th 3 whichis our Pernits and Services
4 neeting to order. And our first itemis | 4 Dvision. Today, we will highlight the
5 to consider the neeting mnutes fromthe | 5 najor functions of Field C(perations and
6 rmeeting of June 12th, 2020. These have 6 update you on some of the current issues
7 been circulated to the other Conmm ssion 7 involving that organization.
8 nenbers. 8 Field Qperations is the | argest
9 Do | have a notion regarding the 9 divisionin terns of the nunber of
10 mnutes? 10 personnel. This reflects both the
11 MR MASING LL: Mve to adopt the 11 diversity and -- of its responsibilities
12 mnutes of the June 12th, 2020 12 and the extensive support it provides to
13  Comm ssion meeting as circul at ed. 13 other divisions. The Field Qperations
14 DR MLLER Al right. Is there a |14 Dvision is responsible for oversight of
15 second? 15 our field offices where nmost of the
16 M. MERRITT: Second. 16 inspections and sanpling take pl ace,
17 DR MLLER Al right. W have a |17 energency response to environnental
18 notion and a second. Any di scussion? 18 events. Field (perations operates our
19 (No response.) 19 laboratory facilities that anal yze
20 DR MLLER If not, I'mgoing to 20 wastewater from NPDES facilities,
21 call for the question. Al in favor of |21 drinking water, and fish tissue sanpl es.
22 accepting the ninutes, signify by 22 The Division oversees anbient air and
23 raising your right hand. 23 water quality testing and nonitoring,
24 (Al Conm ssioners raise their 24  and Field Qperations al so adm nisters
25 right hand.) 25 the ADEM Cpastal Program as well as the

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages6..9
Page 6 Page 8
1 Animal and Concentrated Ani nal Feedi ng 1 As has been stated on nunerous
2 Qperation program 2 occasions, inspections is the nost
3 VW'l cover -- we will cover each 3 inportant elenent of our strategy to
4 of these areas of responsibility 4  obtain conpliance with environnental
5 beginning with field offices. 5 pernits. Field perations is the boots
6 The Department has field officesin| 6 on the ground that does nost of those
7 Decatur, Birnmngham Montgonery, which 7 inspections. There are a nunber of
8 is next door to our nain office here, 8 types of inspections of regul ated
9 and in Mbile. Qur Coastal Program 9 industries. NPDES facilities inspected
10 Ofice, as you can see here, is in 10 wastewater treatnent plants, which
11 tenporary comrercial office rental space |11 include: Industrial and m ning
12 about nine mles fromour field office 12 facilities, construction stornmater
13 in Mbile. The field offices each have |13 activities, and concentrated ani nal
14 lab facilities wth varying 14 feeding operations. Field Ofice
15 capabilities, depending on |local program| 15 personnel al so inspect nunicipal solid
16 needs, sanple hold-tine requirenents, 16 waste landfills, construction and
17 availability of services fromsister 17 denolition landfills, and industrial
18 field offices, equipnment redundancy, and |18 landfills. Field Ofice personnel also
19 simlar considerations. 19 inspect underground storage tanks
20 I've been reporting for several 20 located prinarily at gasoline stations.
21 years on activities to upgrade the 21 Looking at the rates of inspections,
22 outdated field offices in Birmnghamand |22 which, once again, is our key conpliance
23 Mbile. In Birmngham a Phase | 23 tool, the Field Qperations D vision
24 upgrade of office area for 25 personnel 24  perfornms nearly 12,000 facility
25 was completed in July of 2018. The 25 inspections or observations per year.
Page 7 Page 9
1 Phase Il |ab upgrade of our outdated 1 This rate is about three-and-a-half
2 laboratory facilities is underway with 2 times EPA work-plan requirenents. In
3 an anticipated conpletion this month. 3 the case of construction stornwater, the
4 In Mbile, we are in the mdst of 4 rate of inspections is about
5 replacing with a single newfacility the | 5 four-and-a-half times what EPA requires.
6 woefully inadequate space at two 6 EPA eval uates or audits the quality
7 separate |ocations housing the 33 7 of the NPDES inspections performed. The
8 personnel in our field office and the 8 audits review our processes -- review
9 coastal program 9 our processes, procedures, and
10 The Departnent obtained a 10 equiprent. Since 2015, EPA has audited
11  $5.9 nillion RESTORE Act grant for the 11  the Montgonery, Birningham and Decatur
12  construction of the new facility in 12 field offices inspection prograns. All
13 Mbile. In June, we purchased a 13 three have achi eved EPA s hi ghest
14 four-acre property for the consolidated |14 ranking.
15 operations near the geographic center of |15 Next, we'll look at energency
16 our current, as well as our projected 16 response activities. The types of
17 future, workload. The Depart nment 17 energency response situations responded
18 retained an architect/engineer 18 to range froma railway, waterway, or
19 consortium and design work is well 19  highway hazardous materials carrier
20 underway. The schedule calls for 20 accident -- you see a train weck in
21 construction to comrence in early 2021 21 this photo. Fortunately, we don't have
22 with the conpletion date in April of 22 too many of those -- to chemcal spills
23 '22. These upgrades wll neet the 23 or fires, to tornado and hurricane
24  Departrent's fiscal -- physical needs 24 destruction, to an oil spill off the
25 well into the future. 25 Al abana coast.

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 10..13

Page 10 Page 12
1 Each year, approxinately 50 1 therefore, sanpled and tested incl ude:
2 energencies with a serious environnental 2 Pathogens; nutrients, such as nitrogen
3 elenent occur in Alabana requiring a 3 and phosphorous; organic and inorganic
4 response fromADEM Field Qperations is | 4 chemcals, netals; and bacteria. Here,
5 responsible for responding. In addition | 5 you see one of our chemsts at work.
6 totheir other duties, there are 48 6 Field perations |abs al so process
7 individuals trained in energency 7 approxi mately a thousand sanpl es per
8 response distributed anmong our four 8 year taken by our field personnel from
9 field office locations. Emergency 9 the NPDES facilities. CQutside |abs
10 personnel and any necessary backup 10 account for the bulk of the sanples
11  personnel are available 24/7. 11 tested from NPDES-regul ated entities.
12 Moving on to |l aboratory and related | 12 Next, drinking water |aboratory
13 responsibilities, our |aboratories 13 work. The regulation of drinking water
14  anal yze sanpl es taken fromregul at ed 14 falls under the Federal Safe Drinking
15 entities to deternmne conpliance wth 15 \Vaéater Act that ADEM has been del egat ed
16 pernmt conditions. These include: 16 authority to admnister in A abana.
17 Sanples collected by field personnel 17 ADEMis responsible for making sure the
18 fromNPDES facilities - the nunicipal 18 water fromthe approxi mately 580 public
19 industrial mning and construction 19 drinking water systens in A abama is
20 operations noted a few nonents ago; and |20 safe to drink. E ghty-nine individual
21 sanples fromdrinking water facilities, 21 contamnants are regulated falling into
22 although nmost are anal yzed by outside 22 the categories of organic chenicals,
23 labs. Qur labs also analyze fish tissue |23 inorganic chenicals, mcrobes, and
24 sanples collected by field personnel to |24 radionuclides. There are nore than
25 assist in the devel opnent of fish 25 100, 000 anal yses done annual |y on

Page 11 Page 13
1 consunption advisories. Additionally, 1 sanples fromthose 580 public drinking
2 the labs anal yze chem cal, biol ogical, 2 water systens. The vast majority of the
3 and other air and water data collected 3 sanples are processed outside of ADEM
4 by field personnel to nonitor anbient 4 labs with the results reported to ADEM
5 air quality and nonitor anbient water 5 Qur labs audit all outside |aboratories
6 quality, including the coastal area. 6 in the state of Al abama providing
7 V¢ begin with NPDES facility 7 A abama anal ysis -- providing anal ysis
8 sanples analyzed. In 1972, the Federal 8 of drinking water in Al abama. EPA does
9 Jdean Water Act created the National 9 proficiency testing of our drinking
10 Pollution D scharge B imnation System 10 water chemsts and our |ab, including
11 known as NPDES. It linits the discharge |11 our audits of the outside |aboratories.
12 of pollutants into waters of the nation |12 Every year, each chem st must
13 and the state. ADEMwas del egated the 13 correctly determ ne an unknown
14 authority to adnmnister the NPDES 14 concentration of nmore than 60 netal s,
15 programin A abama. NPDES-permtted 15 inorganic chenicals, organic chemcals,
16 facilities nust regularly sanple 16 pesticides, and herbicides. That's |ike
17 wastewater discharges to ensure they're |17 taking your college final examevery
18 conplying with the conditions in permts |18 year.
19 issued by the Departnent. Qualified 19 The drinking water |ab receives a
20 outside laboratories anal yze those 20 conprehensive audit every three years.
21 sanples. The Departnent receives |ab 21 The ADEMcentral lab maintains its
22 results electronically in the form of 22 certification as the main primary state
23 D scharge Mnitoring Reports. 23 drinking water |aboratory for the state
24 The categories of contaninants 24 of A abana.
25 subject to permt limtations and, 25 The Field C(perations D vision works

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 14..17

Page 14 Page 16
1 closely with the A abama Departnent of 1 locations in Alabanra. ADEM Field
2 Public Health to keep the public 2 (perations operates 34 of the nmonitors
3 informed on the safe consunption |evels 3 in 17 locations. The Jefferson County
4 for fish fromA abana waters. Annual ly, 4 Health Departnent and the Gty of
5 the Field (perations D vision obtains 5 Huntsville operate the others under
6 fish tissue fromwater bodies around the | 6 prograns that predated the Federal d ean
7 state and anal yzes the tissue for 7 Ar Act and the creation of ADEM EPA
8 various contamnants. The results are 8 audits confirmthat ADEMair data
9 reported to the A abana Departnent of 9 collection activities meet all
10 Public Health. ADPH then develops fish |10 requirenents for environnmental decision
11  consunption advi sories, which, as the 11  nmaking, including setting permt limts.
12 narme inplies, recormends limts on the 12 The audits also confirmthat there is
13 nunber of neals of that fish species 13 continuing progress toward beconing a
14 caught in a given local e an indivi dual 14  nmodel program
15 shoul d consune. 15 Fiel d Qperations has begun an
16 Contam nants our | aboratories test 16 innovative programto optimze air data
17 for include pesticides, herbicides, 17 collection fromoffsite air nonitors by
18 nmetals, and other chemcals. Annually, 18 converting fromanalog to digital
19 our field personnel sanple and our labs |19 comunications systens. This speeds
20 anal yze approximately 500 fish from 46 20 data flow and requires fewer field
21 sites around the state. 21 visits. As has been reported
22 There are a few not ewort hy 22 previously, all parts of Al abama have
23 departnmental innovations in the fish 23 continued to be in attainment with
24 tissue area. Mbst often, mercury is the (|24 national anbient air quality standards
25 reason for fish consunption advisories. 25 since 2015.

Page 15 Page 17
1 Field Qperations recently inplenented a 1 The anbient water quality
2 procedure to take a snall tissue plug 2 nonitoring activity obtains water
3 for nercury analysis that allows the 3 sanples and other data to assess the
4 fish to be released with no pernanent 4 health of rivers, creeks, streans, and
5 harmand saves time and effort for Field | 5 other water bodies in A abana. The
6 (perations personnel. Fish tissue 6 types of data collected and anal yzed
7 sanples collected by the Field 7 include |ab analysis of chenicals
8 (perations Division are now tested by 8 present in water sanples to assess water
9 ADPH for the presence for per and 9 quality and biol ogi cal data that
10 pol yfluorinated al kyl substances, PFAS, 10 includes fish community surveys, as you
11 a fanily of unregul ated chem cal s of 11 see in this photograph;
12 enmerging concern. And the Departnent 12 macroinvertebrate surveys, that's bugs,
13 has created an interactive fish 13 snails, crayfish, and others without
14  consunption advisory nmap on our webhsite. |14  backbones; surveys of periphyton, which
15 Fiel d Qperations carries on two 15 is prinmarily algae that grows on
16 najor environmental nonitoring prograns: |16 underwater surfaces. Field perations
17 Anbient air quality nonitoring and 17 oversees the 349 anbient water quality
18 anbient water quality nonitoring. The 18 nonitoring stations around Al abama.
19 anbient air quality monitoring 19  Annual ly, the division conducts
20 activities keep tabs on the quality of 20 approxi mately 2500 station visits, takes
21 the air we all breathe. The 21 nore than 72,000 surface water
22 contamnants nonitored by Field 22 measurenents, and perforns approxi mately
23 (perations are ozone, S, fine 23 33,000 | ab anal yses on approxi mately
24  particles, PM2.5 and PMLO, and | ead. 24 10,000 sanpl es col |l ected each year. In
25 There are 87 air nonitors at 32 25 2019, EPA conpleted what is known as a

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 18..21

Page 18 Page 20
1 critical elements eval uation of our 1 (Appl ause.)
2 water quality nonitoring program |t 2 MR LEFLEUR Congratul ati ons
3 anal yzes how wel | water quality data is 3 again. Thank you all very much. Thank
4 linked to decision naking in such things | 4 vyou.
5 as permt linits. It specifically 5 Al abanma has approximately 60 mles
6 singled out our custonm zed ALAWADR dat a 6 of coastline and 400, 000 acres of
7 systemfor special recognition. Qur 7 coastal bays and estuaries that support
8 systemhas been adopted by nunerous 8 desirable residential areas, tourism
9 other states. 9 recreation, biodiversity, comrercial and
10 Fol I owing its evaluation, EPA 10 recreational fishing, international
11 assigned the water quality monitoring 11  shipping, and many types of
12 programthe highest classification 12 manufacturing and industrial activities.
13 attainable. It is one of only five 13 Miintaining a heal thy, harnoni ous
14 prograns in the entire nation with that |14 relationship anong such diverse
15 classification. As aresult of the 15 interests is a critically inportant
16 evaluation, three individuals from our 16 endeavor. Qur Coastal Programis the
17 Field perations Dvision are now 17 major player in providing the necessary
18 nationally recogni zed as certified 18 oversight to achieve a safe, heal thful,
19 experts in species identification and 19 and protective bal ance -- productive
20 classification. 20 balance of the various interests.
21 Cal Johnson, are you here? There's |21 ADEM i npl enent s t he conprehensi ve
22 Cal in the back of the room 22 (oastal Area Managenent Pl an devel oped
23 The Amrerican Fisheries Society has |23 in conjunction with the A abana
24 certified Cal as a Fisheries 24  Department of Conservation and Natural
25 Professional. Additionally, the A abama |25 Resources and NOAA. The Fiel d

Page 19 Page 21
1 WiIldlife Federation |ast week naned Cal 1 Qperations D vision oversees coastal
2 Fisheries Conservationist of the Year. 2 devel oprrent col | aboratively with the
3 (Appl ause.) 3 Department of Conservation and Natural
4 MR LEFLEUR Congratul ati ons. 4 Resources, US Fishand Wildlife
5 Sreel etha Kumar and Alicia 5 Service, the National Marine Fishery
6 Phillips, please -- would you pl ease 6 Service, and the U S Arny Corps of
7 stand? There they are in the back of 7 Engineers. This past year, our Coastal
8 the room al so. 8 Program acted on nore than 450
9 The Soci ety of Freshwater Sciences 9 applications for construction, dredging,
10 has certified Sreeletha and Alicia as 10 and wetland fill activities. Field
11  Aquatic Macroinvertebrate Taxomonmists -- |11 Qperations al so nonitors the water
12  Taxonom sts -- excuse me -- Taxonomsts. |12 quality of coastal beaches, which is a
13 W are proud of both of you, also. 13 part of the overall water quality
14 (Appl ause.) 14 nonitoring programhighlighted a few
15 MR LEFLEUR Wile recognizing the |15 nonents ago. Mnitoring takes pl ace at
16 recent acconplishnents of some of our 16 25 public beach | ocations. Coastal
17 personnel, I'll ask Devin Jenkins from 17  Program personnel take roughly 800
18 our Land Division, if you would, please |18 coastal water sanples each year, as you
19 stand up. V¢ announced his 19 see in this photograph.
20 acconplishnment of earning the 20 I'n conjunction with the A abama
21 designation of Professional Engineer in |21 Departrment of Public Health, sanples are
22  the June Conmission neeting, but he was |22 analyzed and the public is quickly
23 unable to be present. You can now see 23 inforned with green, yellow, or red
24 himin person, all but the |lower part of |24 water quality designations on our
25 his face. 25 website. Mst often, this infornation

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 22..25

Page 22 Page 24
1 is needed after significant rain events. 1 regulation. The A abama State
2 An inportant innovation noted in 2 Legislature has considered this
3 prior Commission reports is the posting 3 agriculture sector and the appropriate
4  of signage directing beach and ot her 4 regulation of that sector inportant
5 water recreational users to 5 enough to provide earnarked funding for
6 up-to-the-mnute information on the ADEM| 6 the Departnent's CAFO program since the
7 website regarding various types of water 7 program's inception.
8 quality information. 8 To summari ze, as you see, the Field
9 e additional item |'mpleased to | 9 (perations Division perforns a w de
10 report that after two years of work, EPA |10 variety of duties. Their work involves
11 awarded ADEM a $500, 000 conpetitive 11 an extensive field presence, energency
12 grant for litter reduction. These 12  response, a large vol une of |aboratory
13 prograns will significantly benefit the |13 work, and a significant role in
14 coastal A abana area. 14 determning conpliance with permt
15 Finally, the Field Cperations 15 conditions. There's a heavy
16 Division oversees the Concentrated 16 concentration of science, which is why
17  Animal Feeding Qperations or CAFO 17 the najority of the Departnent's
18 regulatory program The CAFO program 18 scientists are in the Field Qoperations
19 began in 1999. There are approximately |19 Dvision. The D vision has inplenented
20 1700 CAFGs in A abama with about 975 20 a nunber of innovations that help the
21 currently active and bei ng nonitored. 21 public becone better inforned, increase
22 CAFGs in Alabana are prinmarily poultry 22 efficiency, and protect the environnent.
23 with a fewcattle feeding operations. 23 | hope it's also apparent that EPA has a
24 A abama is the second | argest poultry 24 robust oversight presence that affirns
25 producer in the nation. |'msure you' ve |25 the work done by this division is of

Page 23 Page 25
1 seen poultry houses simlar to these 1 extrenely high quality.
2 (indicating) as you travel around 2 Scott Hughes, are you in the roon?
3 A abana. The program covers Ani nmal 3 There he is. Scott, stand up.
4  Feeding Qperations, the snaller ones, 4 Scott is our Field Qperations
5 the smaller operations, and Concentrated | 5 D vision Chief, and he has done an
6 Aninal Feeding perations or CAFGCs, 6 excellent job there. They' re the ones
7 those that exceed a specified nunber of 7 behind the scenes, but they put out a
8 animals. Qur state programis nore 8 lot of inportant work, so I'd like to
9 protective than EPA s CAFO program 9 recogni ze Scott.
10 Despite being nore stringent in nany 10 (Appl ause.)
11  ways than EPA's program the ADEM CAFO 11 MR LEFLEUR Before concl uding, |
12 programis well accepted by agricultural |12 wll note for the record that the
13 interests in A abama because it provides |13 Department has entered into an interim
14 fair and reasonabl e regul ation. Since 14  consent order with 3M addressing per and
15 it has been in place and stable for a 15 pol yfluorinated al kyl substances, PFAS,
16 considerable period, it provides 16 nanufactured at the 3Mfacility in
17 certainty to the regul ated community. 17 Decatur, Alabama. This order is the
18 That is not the case with the federal 18 latest step in controlling the rel ease
19 program Conplying with a strong state |19 of PFAS that began with pernit
20 regul atory program reduces business 20 lintations in 2007 and PFAS reduction
21 risks for programparticipants fromsuch |21 plans in 2009 and 2012. It also
22 things as environnental |awsuits and 22 addresses investigating and renediating
23 intrusive federal involvenent that would |23 contanminated sites and requires a nunber
24  be present if the facility were subject 24 of environmental toxicity studies. The
25 to weaker or nonexistent state 25 interimconsent order, along with

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 26..29

Page 26 Page 28
1 possible questions and answers, is 1 regulations as a result of the coments
2 available to interested parties on the 2 received, and the Departnent's response
3  ADEM website. 3 to coments has been provided to the
4 That concl udes today's report. Any | 4 Commission in the rul emaki ng packet.
5 questions, 1'd be pleased to answer 5 The Department requests that the
6 them 6 Commi ssion adopt the proposed changes to
7 DR MLLER Any questions or 7 the Dvision 13 regulations, and I'll be
8 comrents for the director? 8 happy to answer any questions that you
9 (No response.) 9 night have.
10 DR MLLER Thank you. 10 (No response.)
11 MR LEFLEUR Ckay. Thank you very |11 DR MLLER Thank you. Al right.
12 much. 12 Qur next step would be a nove -- a
13 DR MLLER The next itemis a 13 notion to adopt the proposed anendnents.
14 report fromthe Chair, and | have no 14 Do | have such a notion?
15 report fromtoday. 15 MB. MERRTT: | nove to adopt the
16 Agenda item nunber four is 16  proposed anendnent.
17 consideration of adoption of proposed 17 DR MLLER Ckay. Do we have a
18 anendnents, ADEM Adm ni strative Code 18 second?
19 335-13, Solid Vaste Programregul ations. |19 MR MKINSTRY: Second.
20 I'dlike to call on the Departrent for 20 DR MLLER Myved and seconded.
21  comments. 21  Any discussion?
22 MR QBB Thank you, M. Chairman. |22 (No response.)
23 @ood norning, Commissioners. |'m 23 DR MLLER Al right. 1'mgoing
24 Stephen Cobb, Chief of Land D vision, 24  to call for the question. Al in favor,
25 and |'mhere today to recommend that the |25 please raise your right hand.

Page 27 Page 29
1  Conmi ssion adopt amendnents to the 1 (Al Conmissioners raise their
2 Departnent's Division 13 Solid Wste 2 right hand.)
3 Programregul ati ons. 3 DR MLLER Al opposed, same
4 These anendnents propose changes to | 4 thing.
5 Chapter 335-13-15, which is Standards 5 (No response.)
6 for the D sposal of Coal Conbustion 6 DR MLLER Mtion carried.
7 Residuals in Landfills and Surface 7 MR QOBB: Thank you.
8 I npoundnents. 8 DR MLLER Qur next itemis
9 The proposed revision to the 9 Unison Environnental Services versus
10 chapter include updating the State CCR 10 ADEM W have a recommendation fromthe
11 regulations to reflect nodifications and |11 Hearing Cificer, and, apparently, that
12 clarifications that have occurred in the |12 has been confirned by the Petitioner's
13 federal QOCR programsince the original 13 counsel that this matter is nmoot and a
14 adoption of ADEMs Chapter 15 14 recommendation for dismissal is
15 regulations. 15 appropriate.
16 Due to GOV D19, the proposed 16 Do | have a notion that we adopt
17 revisions to the Solid Waste Program 17 the Hearing Ciificer's recomrendation for
18 regulations were the subject of an 18 dismssal?
19 extended public comrent period that ran |19 MR WALTERS. So noved.
20 from March 22, 2020 to June 25, 2020 and |20 M5. MERRITT: Seconded.
21 a public hearing which was held at the 21 DR MLLER Myved and seconded.
22 departrment on June 25, 2020. Cal and 22  Any discussion?
23 witten conments were received during 23 (No response.)
24  the extended public corment period. No |24 DR MLLER Al in favor, please
25 changes were nade to the proposed 25 raise your right hand.

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 30..33
Page 30 Page 32

1 (Al Conm ssioners raise their 1 subpoenas to call witnesses for the
2 right hand.) 2 hearing. The Aty of Dothan informed ne
3 DR MLLER Al opposed, sane 3 that sone of the witnesses that | had
4  thing. 4  subpoenaed may not show up because |
5 (No response.) 5 didn't tender fees for travel or
6 DR MLLER Al right. W're 6 attendance at the hearing. They were
7 going to give this just a second to make | 7 under the inpression that | was required
8 its way around. 8 to tender those fees with the subpoena.
9 Al right. Qur next is the 9 | ndeed, the Commi ssion's rul es
10 consideration of the Petition to Arend 10 essentially do require that. They do
11 A abana Adninistrative Code 335-2-1-.12, |11 require the person seeking a subpoena to
12 Subpoenas, EMC rul enaki ng petition 12 tender fees. However, the statute,

13 20-01. Petitioner is the Environmental 13  whi ch supercedes your rules, says it's

14 Defense Alliance. V¢ will consider this |14 the Conmssion's -- excuse ne -- it's

15 proposed petition today. | will renmind |15 the Departnent's responsibility to pay

16 everyone that we either can vote yes or |16 fees for travel and attendance of

17 no, but we cannot anend the petition. 17 witnesses, not the person seeking the

18 I'dlike to call on M. David 18 subpoena. Case lawin this state is

19 Ludder to cone and give us his 19 absolutely clear that if aruleis

20 presentation. M. Ludder. 20 inconsistent with the statute, the rule

21 MR LUDDER Thank you, 21 isinvalid. Theruleis anullity. And

22 M. Chairman. Wth the Conmi ssioners' 22 the Hearing Oficer agreed. | asked him

23 permssion... 23 for clarification of what our

24 I was here two nonths ago -- wel |, 24 responsibility was with respect to fees.

25 first, let ne thank the Comm ssion. | 25 | pointed out to himthe statute, and he
Page 31 Page 33

1 inquired of the Comm ssion whether | 1 agreed it was the Department's

2 could participate in this neeting 2 responsibility to pay those fees and
3 renotely and the offer was nmade to ne 3 issued aruling to that effect. So we
4 that | could do that and | appreciate 4 survived that -- that issue in that
5 that offer. 5 case.

6 e of the reasons that | chose to 6 But your rule renains there, and

7 decline and to conme is because two 7 this petition seeks to anend the rule to
8 nonths ago, | cane here and | saw the 8 nmake it consistent with the statute.

9 neasures that were being taken for 9 W've tried painstakingly to make it say
10 social distancing and nmasking, and | was |10 only what the statute says. And | don't
11  inpressed. Today, |I'mnot so inpressed. |11 think there's any question in ny m nd.
12 The peopl e who del ivered your water 12 The rule is not valid as it stands,

13 glasses, two peopl e were unmasked. They |13 needs to be anended to be consi stent

14  were wal king the hal I ways unmasked. And |14 with the statute.

15 given the Governor's order, | was 15 As | pointed out in the petition,
16 particularly surprised at that, but so 16 this rule was adopted in 1994. At that
17 beit. That's for, | guess, the 17 time, there was an effort by the

18 Director to deternmne what he wants to 18 Department to shift responsibility for
19 do. 19 costs of hearings to persons bringing --
20 This petition is the result of an 20 making the request for hearings. At

21 experience | recently had in the 21 that time, the Departrment and the

22 prosecution of a challenge to the Dothan |22  Commi ssion adopted the Departnent's

23 landfill permt, which you heard and 23 recommendation at that time to even

24 decided several nonths ago. During that |24 shift attorneys' fees to the | osing

25 proceeding, | requested and was granted |25 party, which alnmost always is the party

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 34..37
Page 34 Page 36
1 who requested the appeal. That proposal 1 no It was -- it was -- the Aty of
2 was rejected or withdrawn by the 2 Dothan sought to have those costs
3 Departnent at that tine in 1994, but the | 3 shifted to the Petitioners in that case.
4 proposal to shift the cost for witness 4 There's going to be other cases.
5 travel and attendance fees did pass -- 5 There's going to be other situations
6 pass the Commission and was adopted in 6 where subpoenas are requested. As |
7 1994, And as | say, | think that is an 7 say, it is an insignificant amount, but,
8 unlawful rule. It'sanullity. It 8 nevertheless, it's required to be paid
9 won't survive a legal challenge, didn't 9 by the Department. You just can't -- |
10 survive the Hearing Oficer's review, 10 nean, you really can't leave this rule
11 and | would only ask that you woul d 11  on the books. You can't enforce the
12 grant the petition and start proceedings |12 rule, so change it to what the | aw says.
13 to anend that rule to be consistent with |13 Like | say, it's an insignificant
14 the statute. 14 anount. The anount is set by law As
15 If you have any questions, I'll be |15 the Commssioner said, | think it's five
16 happy to take them 16 cents per nle, whichis really
17 DR MLLER So by this, are you 17 insignificant. And the daily fee is
18 asking that you have a west coast 18 alsoinsignificant, but it's there. And
19 consultant that charges X dollars per 19 in the case of the Dothan situation, we
20 hour that the Departnent would pay for 20 had already issued and served the
21 that? 21 subpoenas without tendering fees. Now
22 MR LUDDER No. The witness fees |22 if we had been required to tender fees,
23 are alnost trivial. Travel fees are -- 23 we nay have had to go back to the
24 | forget what their rates are for 24 Hearing (Gficer to get a new subpoena
25 travel. 25 and serve it with the fees or nmake sone
Page 35 Page 37
1 MR BROM A nickel a mle. 1 other arrangemrent.
2 MR LUDDER Pardon nme? 2 DR MLLER Wy wouldn't we just
3 MR BROM A nickel a mle. 3 subnmt the fee at the tine you asked for
4 MR LUDDER Yeah, that sounds 4  the subpoena?
5 right. Anickel per mle, whichis, you| 5 MR LUDDER Wll, you woul d under
6 know insignificant. The other fee, | 6 the Departrment's -- under the
7 think it's a per-day fee for attendance. 7 Departnent's current rule, that's what
8 | don't recall. Do you know what that 8 you should do, but that rule is invalid,
9 is? It's, again, sonething very 9 sol didn't doit. | didit according
10 insignificant. 10 to the statute. | got the Hearing
11 MR BROM | think it's five 11 Oficer to issue a subpoena. W had the
12  bucks, but | can't remnenber. 12 subpoena served. That's all we had to
13 MR LUDDER Yeah. Yeah. It's a 13 do under the statute. W didn't have to
14 snmall amount. Nevertheless, those fees |14 do nmore. And the Hearing Officer
15 are supposed to be paid by the 15 essentially said those wtnesses have to
16 Departnent. That's what the | aw says, 16  honor the subpoenas even without fees
17 and you can't do |less than what the law |17 because it's the Departnent's
18 says. 18 responsibility to pay the fees.
19 Any ot her questions? 19 Any ot her questions?
20 DR MLLER So in other words, 20 DR MLLER Any other questions?
21 you're not asking for a professional 21 (No response.)
22 fee. You re just asking for travel and |22 MR LUDDER Thank you.
23 a $5 per dien? |Is that being denied at 23 DR MLLER Thank you very nuch.
24 this time? 24 VW'dlike to call on the
25 MR LUDDER Not at this time, no, 25 Department's response, please.

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 38..41

Page 38 Page 40
1 MR SIBLEY: ood norning, 1 basis of M. Ludder's petition.
2 M. Chair. M nane is Shawn S bl ey. 2 MR SIBLEY: It is inconsistent.
3 I'mCeneral Counsel for the Agency. You | 3 It is inconsistent, but the application
4  know, one thing that M. Ludder pointed 4 of it by you guys and past Conmi ssions
5 out and used as an exanple is the 5 has been consistent with the | aw
6 Commission followed the law.  Your 6 MR BROMI Wth the statute?
7 Hearing Oficer followed the lawin 7 MR SIBLEY: Wth the statute.
8 granting the subpoenas irregardl ess of 8 Your Hearing Oficer followed the | aw
9 the cost. And keep in mind that this 9 MR BROMI Soif it were -- and we
10 rule has been in place for 26 years. It |10 can't do this, but if, instead of for
11  may not be consistent with the |aw, but 11 attendance and travel, it said the cost
12 its application has been consistent. 12 in Code of A abanma 12-19-131, it would
13 So having said all that, you know, 13  be appropriate?
14 y'all have followed the | aw even though |14 MR SIBLEY: R ght. And consistent
15 that there's inconsistency on the rule. 15 with Alabana Rules of Gvil Procedure
16 (ne thing -- you know, one thing 16 45, which is the hundred-nile radius
17 that | have concern about is this could |17 requirenment. |In other words, you don't
18 be applied, as worded, by the ADA to 18 start paying until you' re a hundred
19 expert witness fees, which, you know, 19 mles out fromwhere you have to appear.
20 $300 an hour. You know, M. Ludder says |20 So having said that, we don't like the
21 that it's not, but there are other 21 way it's worded right now, | mean, from
22 parties that could interpret it that 22 the Departnent's standpoint.
23  way. And so, you know, the Comm ssioner |23 Any ot her questions?
24 that's an attorney on the end here, he 24 DR MLLER Any other questions?
25 aptly pointed out, you know, that it's 25 MR BROMI No. Thank you.

Page 39 Page 41
1 nonmnal. It's anickel anle. It's a 1 DR MLLER Al right.
2 $1.50 per day on per diem That's what 2 M. Ludder, would you like to speak
3 12-19-131 sets out. That's a code 3 again?
4 section that applies to the courts. So 4 MR LUDDER | would. | woul d.
5 it's very nominal. The only concern we 5 DR MLLER Sure. Come on up.
6 have as an agency is having to pay those | 6 MR LUDDER It sounds like the
7 exorbitant expert witness fees for other | 7 fundamental issue is the wording that
8 parties. And, you know, the main flaw 8 the Departnent does not like. But the
9 that we see in the wording of their 9 statute says what it says. Fees of
10 petition to anend this rule is they 10 witnesses for attendance and travel
11  don't include mleage. You know 11 shall be the sane as fees of witnesses
12 M. Ludder struck out m | eage. 12 before the courts of record and shall be
13 I think whenever you tal k about 13 paid fromthe funds of the Department.
14 travel costs and when the court does and |14 It says nothing about nileage. It says
15 the Al abama Rules of Qvil Procedure, 15 travel.
16 travel is always acconpani ed by nileage. |16 Wien | revised or suggested a
17 And so that's our concern. Just |ike, 17 revision in the Departnent's rule, |
18 M. Chair, as you pointed out, you can 18 essentially mrrored this statutory
19 only give it a thunbs up or a thunbs 19 language. |If you' re going to tweak the
20 down as a Commissioner. That's our only |20 statutory |anguage, you might nake a
21 concern about this rule as it's 21 nmistake. W're entitled to have a rule
22 proposed, is that it could open the 22 that reflects what the statute requires.
23  door. 23 The statute -- the statutory |anguage is
24 MR BROM It sounds to ne that 24 on page 3 of the petition. You can read
25 you're essentially agreeing with the 25 that for yourselves. It says nothing

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 42..45

Page 42 Page 44
1 about mleage. It says travel. W've 1 loser pay, but also what it didis it
2 used the exact same words in the 2 made it consistent with the Rul es of
3 proposed rule. So, again, | would 3 Qvil Procedure. It made it consistent
4  suggest that you not deviate fromthe 4 with the statute that applies with the
5 statutory language. It's pretty clear. 5 courts. And so that -- you know, so to
6 DR MLLER M. Sibley, do you 6 say that it's totally out of line --
7 have any other -- 7 it'snot out of line. 1t's consistent
8 MR SIBLEY: Yes, sir. | take 8 with the Rules of Gvil Procedure. The
9 issue with M. Ludder. You, as a 9 statute applies to courts and costs.
10 GCommssion -- y'all have the authority 10 Now, we adnit that it doesn't followthe
11 to inplement and to promulgate rules to |11 letter of the lawin the A abama
12 inplerment this statute, and y'all have 12 Environnental Managerment Act, which, by
13 done that earlier in that regulation as |13 the way, was passed in 1982. The Rules
14 to what you evaluate, as to whether or 14 of Gvil Procedure were later -- refined
15 not you grant subpoenas or not. It says |15 later, and then the A abana
16 that you may grant subpoenas. You don't |16 Administrative Procedures Act was
17 have to. In other words, that's 17 adopted later. So you' ve got to
18 discretionary, and it's up to y'all as a |18 remenber this wordi ng precedes those
19  Commi ssion, through your Hearing 19 other laws. So to say that it was
20 COficer, to do that. And so for 20 purely as a result of loser pays in 1994
21 M. Ludder to say that you don't have 21 is not necessarily accurate.
22 authority to refine that, | think 22 DR MLLER So are you saying that
23 that -- | disagree with that. You do. 23 the '82 version was superceded by the
24 And, you know, the reason why we 24 '94 version, so that is what that
25 have a concern is because there was 25  expressed?

Page 43 Page 45
1 another appeal that was pending that 1 MR SIBLEY: Wll, no. Wen you
2 y'all heard about the sane time as the 2 look at the provision in the managenent
3 Dothan landfill pernit appeal. And 3 act, it says what it says, but it also
4 during that appeal, one of the attorneys | 4 nakes reference to what the courts do.
5 for that environnental organization made | 5 And as far as what the courts do, it's
6 the proposal that we pay expert witness 6 changed over time. Ckay? And so -- soO
7 fees for their expert, and that's our 7 to answer your question, no, the
8 concern. You know, under the wording 8 statute -- the managenent act says what
9 right now-- now, M. Ludder nay say, on | 9 it says, but what it refers to has
10 behalf of his client, that, no, that's 10 changed over tine.
11  not what they nean. Well, | think there |11 DR MLLER Ckay. Are there any
12 may be another organization that may 12 other questions for M. Ludder?
13 feel different. So as far as we're 13 MR WALTERS. |'ve got a question
14 concerned, nileage is used consistently |14 for M. Ludder. | guess this nmention
15 inthe Alabama Rules of Gvil Procedure |15 that this issue was instigated by
16 along with travel in that code section, 16 Dothan -- has this happened before? |
17 12-19-131. And even though the APA 17 mean, I'msure this is not the first
18 which is the A abama Administrative 18 time that you' ve had hearings and
19 Procedures Act -- even though it doesn't |19 subpoenas. | mean, |'ve only been on
20 apply, that part of the APAis carved 20 the Comm ssion a short period of tine,
21 out for the Departnment and for the 21 but I'mcertainly getting the inpression
22 Conmission, but it is consistent, too. 22 that you've been active in --
23 So one of the things that 23 MR LUDDER |'mtrying to
24 M. Ludder also mentioned that in 1994 24  recall --
25 when this rule was anended, it was a 25 MR WALTERS: Just curious.

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 46..49

Page 46 Page 48
1 MR LUDDER Yeah. |'ve had a 1 witness can be required to pay -- a
2 nunber of appeals, and | believe, in at 2 person can be required -- the courts can
3 least one other appeal |'ve secured 3 require an expert witness to pay -- can
4  subpoenas for witnesses, | don't recall 4 require a party to pay for an expert
5 this comng up. | believe in that case, 5 wtness' time in some cases for
6 if ny nenory's right, | believe I 6 depositions, certainly. This is
7 actually did tender fees with the 7 testinmony. This is like trial
8 subpoenas, you know, essentially not 8 testinony. And if there's a
9 knowing or not reviewi ng the statute at 9 clarification that they want to nmake to
10 that tinme. | just went by the rule. 10 exclude expert witnesses, that's fine.
11 The issue is it's going to cone up |11 That's not our intention. The intention
12 again. | guarantee it. I'mgoing to be |12 here is to shift who pays. That's all.
13 filing nore appeal s on behal f of ny 13 That's all our intention is, shift who
14 clients, and I'msure that we' re going 14  pays.
15 to be subpoenaing w tnesses. There's no |15 In the case of Dothan, there were
16 point in going through this exercise. 16 experts that were subpoenaed. There was
17 Really, the essential difference -- | 17 no intention to nake themrecover expert
18 rmean, the statutory | anguage refers to 18 witness fees. |'msure they didn't
19 the fees that are required by the 19 invoice the Departnent for expert
20 courts. So anyone who applies this 20 witness fees. The only -- only
21 language is going to have to |l ook to 21 discussion at the time was how much does
22 what the courts do, you know, as far as |22 it cost. Howfar do you have to travel,
23  how rmuch they're entitled to and what 23 and how nuch do you pay per day? Those
24  they're entitled to. They're going to 24  are nomnal anmounts. As | said, the
25 have to look at those court 25 only real issue is who pays, not so

Page 47 Page 49
1 requirements. The issue, really, here 1 mch -- 1 don't think we have a
2 is who's going to pay the fee. The 2 disagreenent about what it's to be paid
3 statute says the Department has to pay 3 for, just sinple mleage and sinple
4 it. The rule says the person seeking 4 attendance fee.
5 the subpoena has to pay it, and that's 5 DR MLLER Lanier, could | get
6 what the Hearing Oficer said. The 6 your comrents on what you're thinking?
7 Hearing Oficer said, no, it's not the 7 MR BROM | get paid alot for ny
8 person asking for the subpoena; it's the | 8 thoughts. | nean, it's obviously
9 Departnent. The Hearing Cificer said 9 inconsistent, the rule versus the
10 witnesses are going to have to conply 10 statute, and the statute would prevail.
11  with the subpoenas, and if the witnesses |11 And as | understand it, we have -- the
12 want, they can cone back to the 12 Departnent has followed the statute
13 Department later and essentially invoice |13 except in this one instance in the
14 the Departnent for the fees. That's 14 Dothan matter; is that correct?
15 really the issue. Wo pays? | don't 15 MR SIBLEY: WlIl, Your Honor --
16 think it's an issue of what's required. 16  Comm ssioner, you, as a Conmi ssioner --
17 | mean, this issue about paying experts, |17 your Hearing Cfficer followed the |aw
18 | think, is a red herring because the 18 when they issued the subpoenas. So, you
19 statute says you |l ook to the court 19 know, again, y'all have applied it
20 requirenents, and the court requirenents |20 consistently, so they followed the | aw,
21 don't require paynent of expert witness |21 or the Hearing Cificer did. So if that
22 fees in terns of travel and attendance. 22  answers your question...
23 | should say that perhaps -- perhaps |'m|23 DR MLLER The question | have is
24  msspeaking on that. | think there is 24 if we anmend this, what's to prevent
25 sone -- in sone situations, an expert 25 soneone fromCalifornia or New York or

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 50..53
Page 50 Page 52
1 whatever submitting and denandi ng 1 MR MASING LL: Second.
2 paynent for his expert witness fees? 2 DR MLLER A notion and a second.
3 That's very concerning to ne. 3 Any further discussion before --
4 MR BROMI O first class airfare. 4 MR BROMI Yes. Wichis the
5 MR SIBLEY: |'msorry. 5 quicker way, assuning this is going to
6 MR BROMI O his first class 6 be adopted to -- | mean, revised that
7 airfare. 7 M. Ludder's proposal is going to be
8 MR SIBLEY: Rght. And | think 8 altered to address the Departnent's
9 M. Ludder acknow edged that y'all could | 9 concern? Wuld it be quicker to deny
10 probably change the rul e and say no 10 this and let M. Ludder refile another
11 expert witness fees. That would be in 11 one or to go to rul emaki ng? You can
12 your prerogative to do that. 12 answer. Sonebody. Both of you.
13 That's just the concern that the 13 MR TAMBLING Comm ssioner Brown,
14 Departnent has. It's not so nuch the 14 | think the only option you have is to
15 Department is worried about payi ng 15 approve or deny this rule. If you
16 nomnal wtness fees, a nickel a mle, 16 choose to deny it, | think you can
17 $1.50 per diem It's the $300 per hour. |17 encourage the Department and M. Ludder
18 That's the issue that we have. And, 18 to get together and conme up with
19 again, that came up in another case, not |19 sonething different.
20 really related to subpoenas, but it cane |20 MR WALTERS: That's consi stent
21 up. And counsel for that one party was |21 wth ny thinking. | just didn't knowif
22 like, you know, how do we invoice the 22 I could pronote that.
23  Departnent $300 an hour for an expert 23 MR TAMBLING Does that answer
24 witness? That's our concern. 24 your question?
25 DR MLLER Any other questions or |25 MR BROM Sort of. | was asking,
Page 51 Page 53
1 comrents? 1 you know, there's -- if we deny it and
2 (No response.) 2 then it was represented and brought
3 DR MLLER kay. Will, we have a | 3 straight to the GComm ssion, would we be
4 choice, a very clear choice. W can 4 able to act quicker than if we sent it
5 either initiate rul emaki ng proceedi ngs, 5 through the rul enaki ng conmttee?
6 or we can deny the petition and state 6 MR TAMBLING I'Il let you go
7 why we're denying it. 7 ahead.
8 I's there any other questions or 8 MR LUDDER If you were to grant
9 comments before we decide this question? | 9 this petition, what you do is you
10 (No response.) 10 propose a rule.
11 DR MLLER Wll, | will entertain |11 MR BROM R ght.
12 a motion fromthe Commission to either 12 MR LUDDER You don't adopt a
13 refer to rul enaking or deny the 13 rule. You nerely propose it. |In that
14  petition. 14  proposal process, you can take suggested
15 Do | have a notion? Don't 15 revisions. The Departnent can comrent
16 everybody speak at once. 16 we suggest a different wording. Then
17 MR WALTERS: | notion that we deny |17 when it cones tine, you adopt a rule,
18 the petition. Do | need to explain why? |18 either the rule as proposed or as
19 DR MLLER You can if you'd like. |19 revised.
20 MR WALTERS: Well, | think the 20 So you can grant the petition, go
21 wording of the petition is what causes 21 to hearing on this proposed rule, take
22 me concern, and, therefore, | motion 22 comments to revise it, and then adopt
23 that we deny the petition. 23 the revision. That woul d be the nost
24 DR MLLER Cay. Do we have a 24 expedient way to get there.
25 second to that notion? 25 DR MLLER Thank you. Veéll, we

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 54..57
Page 54 Page 56
1 have a notion and a second. 1 only question we have is an up or down
2 MR SIBLEY: | would like to 2 vote. W can suggest that the
3 respond to that if | could. 3 Departnent, you know, initiate some
4 DR MLLER Ch, sure. 4 talks with various parties and see if
5 MR SIBLEY: |If that's all right. 5 they can come up with something. |[If so,
6 You know, one thing that M. Ludder 6 we wll certainly look at that. But
7 didn't nmentionis that it's 7 today, our only objective is to either
8 substantially changed fromthe way he 8 vote, yes, please send it to rul emaki ng
9 worded it -- now, which | don't expect 9 or, no, deny the petition.
10 it to be but it could be -- then it 10 V¢ have a notion to deny the
11 changes the conplexion of it, and then 11 petition and a second. Are there any
12 you woul d need to start over anyway. 12 further discussions or any further
13 So | woul d of fer up that probably 13 notions?
14 the best thing to dois to -- you know, 14 MS. PERRY: | do have a question.
15 if you deny it here and just ask the 15 Wen it goes to rul emaki ng, what does
16 Departnent to come up with another 16 that nean? As far as when it goes to
17 proposal, it would go out on public 17 rul enaking, that extends the process,
18 notice, and M. Ludder, as well as the 18 the length of tine? Wat does it nean
19 public, will have input into what it is. |19 when you say that?
20 And then, you know, if y'all want us to |20 DR MLLER WIlI, we have a
21 get up with M. Ludder, we'll have it in |21 personnel committee, and we have a
22 play and it will be just like we want 22  rulemaking coomittee. So they woul d
23 it. So |l would offer up that if you 23 subnit it to the rul emaking commttee
24  deny it today, you could ask the 24 who woul d have hearings, have public
25 Departrment to subnit a petition for 25 comrent. And then if they decided that
Page 55 Page 57
1 rulemaking. | think it -- you know, 1 arule needed to be nade, they woul d
2 depending on what it says, it would 2 nake it, and then there's a whol e |i st
3 probably be quicker to do that. 3 of steps after that before it could
4 That's -- that's ny opinion. 4 actually becone a rule. That's sort of
5 MR TAMBLING | think both parties | 5 a sinplified version. Is that -- aml
6 are correct. | think it has to be 6 correct in saying that? It's not just,
7 whatever -- whatever you cone up with 7 you know --
8 after -- if you were to allowthis rule 8 MB. PERRY: Huh?
9 to go through rul enaki ng, whatever your 9 DR MLLER It's not a sinple
10 final rule is has to be a | ogical 10 concept. That's for sure. But it's not
11 outgrowth of your original rule. If 11 unworkabl e either.
12 it's substantially different, 12 Al right. Wll, I"'mgoing to call
13 M. Shbley's right, you have to start 13 for the question. Al in favor of the
14 over. Soit's really up to you. 14 notion to deny the petition, please
15 MR BROM Yeah. | just wanted 15 signify by raising your right hand.
16 days. You know, |'mjust thinking about |16 (Al Conmissioners raise their
17 time, not procedural or substance. But 17 ri ght hand except Comm ssi oner
18 the rule shoul d be consistent with the 18 Merritt and Commi ssi oner Brown.)
19 statute. 19 DR MLLER Al oppose, same
20 MR WALTERS: | do like the idea of |20 thing.
21 what Chuck said about -- | like the idea |21 (Commi ssioner Merritt and
22 of the Departnent taking the |ead and 22 Cormmi ssi oner Brown raise their
23 elimnating these inconsistencies. 23 right hand.)
24 DR MLLER Wll, unfortunately -- |24 DR MLLER Ckay. And, again, we
25 or fortunately or unfortunately, the 25 invite you-all to get together and try

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020 Pages 58..61
Page 58 Page 60
1 toconme upwith afacilitory |ikeness. 1 REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE
2 MR BROME | think when | first 2
3 started speaking, | solved the problem 3 STATE OF ALABAWA,
4 So hopefully y'all can -- everybody can 4 ELMORE COUNTY,
5 be happy. 5
6 DR MLLER Al right. |Is there 6 I, Shannon P. Yost, Certified Shorthand
7 any ot her business that needs to cone 7 Reporter and Conmmissioner for the State of
8 before the Conm ssi on? 8 Al abama at Large, do certify that | reported
9 M5. THOMAS: Chair Mller, | need 9 the Al abama Department of Environmental
10 to get y'all to sign the order for that 10  Managenent Conmission Meeting held on August 14,
11 petition. 11 2020.
12 DR MLLER Yes. W'Il wait and 12 The foregoing conputer-printed pages
13 get that done. 13 contains a true and correct transcript of
14 MB. THOMAS: This will need a new 14 said neeting. The reading and signing of same
15 front page, and that's the signature 15 is hereby waived.
16  page. 16
17 DR MLLER Al right. Qur next 17 I further certify that | am neither of
18 nmeeting i s schedul ed for Qctober 9th, 18 kin nor of counsel to the parties to said
19 2020. 19 cause, nor in any nmanner interested in the
20 I's there anyone that has a conflict |20 results thereof.
21 with that date that you know of at this |21
22 poi nt ? 22 This 1st day of Septenber, 2020.
23 MR BROM Negative. 23
24 DR MLLER Ckay. W have been -- |24
25 we're expecting everyone to be here on 25
Page 59 Page 61
1 Cctober the 9th. W have no one 1
2 registered for the public comrent
3 period. Soin that case, | wll 2 Shanhor] P. Yost,
. i X Certified Shorthand Reporter
4 entertain a notion to adjourn. 3 and Cormi ssioner for the
5 MR BROM  So noved. State of Al abama at Large
6 DR MLLER Seconded? 4 My Commission Expires 6/9/2021
7 MR WALTERS: Second. ACCR #158 - Expires 9/30/2021
8 DR MLLER Al in favor say aye. 5
9 (Al Conmi ssioners raise their j
10 right hand.) 8
11 DR MLLER W' re adjourned. 9
12 Thank you. 10
13 (At which time, the conm ssion 11
14 meeting concluded at approxi mately |12
15 12:15 p.m, GCentral.) ii
ij 15
16
18 17
19 18
20 19
21 20
22 21
22
23 23
24 24
25 25

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers

800-333-2082

Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: $1.50..accur ate

$

$1.50 39:2
50: 17

$300 38:20
50: 17, 23

$5 35:23
$5.9 7:11

$500, 000
22: 11

34: 3,7
43: 24
44: 20

1999 22:19

2

10,000 17:24

100, 000
12: 25

12,000 8:24

12-19-131
39: 3 40: 12
43: 17

12:15 59:15
12th 3:6,12

13 27:2
28: 7

14th 3:3
15 27:14
17 16:3
1700 22: 20
1972 11:8
1982 44:13
1994 33:16

30: 13
25: 20
25: 21
2012 25:21

2015 9:10
16: 25

2018 6: 25
2019 17:25

2020 3:6,12
4:18
27: 20, 22
58: 19

2021 7:21

22 7:23
27: 20

24/ 7 10:11

25 6:24
21: 16
27: 20, 22

2500 17:20
26 38:10

20-01
2007
2009

3

3 41: 24
32 15:25

33 7.7
33,000 17: 23 8
335-13 26:19 800 21:17
335-13- 15 82 44:23
27:5 87 15: 25
335-2-1-.12
30:11 9
34 16:2 04 44: 24
349 17:17 975 22: 20
3M 25:14, 16 9th 5818
59:1
4
A

400,000 20:6
45 40:16
450 21:8

46 14: 20

48 10:6

5

50 10:1
500 14:20

580 12:18
13:1

60 13:14
20:5

72,000 17:21

absol utely
32:19

accept ed
23:12

accepting
3:22

acci dent
9: 20

acconpani ed
39: 16

acconpl i shnent
19: 20

acconpl i shnment
s 19:16

account
12: 10

accurate
44: 21

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: achieve..altered

achi eve
20: 18

achi eved
9:13

acknow edged
50: 9

acres 20:6

act 7:11
11: 9 12: 15
16:7 43:19
44: 12, 16
45: 3, 8
53: 4

acted 21:8

active
45: 22

activities
4:22 6:21
8:13 9:16
15: 20 16:9
20: 12
21:10

activity
17:2

ADA 38:18

addi ti on
10: 5

addi ti onal
22:9

Addi tionally
11:1 18: 25

addr ess

addr essed

22: 21

52: 8

4:22

addr esses
25: 22

addr essi ng
25: 14

ADEM 4:7
5:25 10: 4
11: 13
12: 15, 17
13: 3,4, 21
16:1,7,8
20: 21
22:6,11
23: 11
26: 3,18
29:10

ADEM's 27: 14

adjourn 59:4

adj our ned
59: 11

adm ni st er
11: 14
12: 16

adm ni sters
5:24

Adm ni strative
26: 18
30: 11
43: 18
44: 16

44: 10

adopt 3:11
27:1 286,
13,15

adm t

29: 16
53:12, 17,
22

adopted 18:8
33: 16, 22
34:6 44:17
52: 6

adoption
26: 17
27:14

ADPH 14:10
15: 9

advi sori es
11: 1
14: 11, 25

advi sory
15: 14

affirns
24: 24

agency 38:3
39:6

Agenda 26: 16

agreed 32:22
33:1

agr eei ng
39: 25

agricul tural
23:12

agriculture
24: 3

ahead 53:7

air 4:23
5:22 11: 3,

5 15:17,
19, 21, 25
16: 7, 8, 16,
17, 24

airfare
50:4,7

Al abama  4: 16
9:25 10: 3
11: 15
12: 16, 19
13:6, 7,8,
24 14:1, 4,
9 16:1, 22
17:5, 18
18: 25
20:5, 23
21: 20
22: 14, 20,
22, 24
23: 3,13
24:1 25:17
30: 11
39: 15
40: 12, 15
43: 15, 18
44: 11, 15

ALAWADR 18: 6
17: 15
19: 5,

al gae
Alicia
10

alkyl 15:10
25: 15

Al liance
30: 14

altered 52:8

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: ambient..audits

anbient 5:22
11: 4,5

15: 17, 18,
19 16: 24

17:1,17

amend 30: 10,
17 33:7
34:13
39:10
49: 24

amended
33: 13
43: 25

amendnent
28: 16

anendnent s
26: 18
27:1,4
28: 13

Aneri can
18: 23

amount 35: 14
36:7,14

anmount s
48: 24

analog 16: 18

anal yses
12: 25
17: 23

anal ysi s
13:7 15:3
17:7

analyze 5:19
10: 14, 23

11: 2, 20
14: 20

anal yzed
10: 22 11:8
17:6 21: 22

anal yzes
14:7 18:3

animal 6:1
8:13 22: 17
23: 3,6

animals 23:8

announced
19: 19

annual |y
12: 25
14: 4,18
17:19

answer s
49: 22

anti ci pat ed
7:3

APA 43:17,
20

appar ent
24: 23

apparently
29: 11

appeal 34:1
43:1,3,4
46: 3

appeal s
46: 2, 13

Appl ause

26: 1

19: 3, 14
20:1 25:10

application
38:12 40: 3

applications
21:9

appl i ed
38:18
49:19

applies
44: 4,9
46: 20

apply 43:20

approve
52: 15

approxi mat el y
10:1 12: 7,
18 14: 20
17: 20, 22,
23 20:5
22:19
59: 14

April 7:22
aptly 38:25

Agquatic
19: 11

architect/
engi neer
7:18

area 6:24
11: 6 14: 24
20: 22
22: 14

39: 4

areas 6:4
20: 8
Army 21:6

arr angenent
37:1

assess

8

assi gned
18: 11

assi st

17: 3,

10: 25

assum ng
52:5

att ai nabl e
18: 13

attai nnent
16: 23

at t endance
32:6, 16
34:5 35:7
40: 11
41: 10
47: 22 49: 4

attor ney
38: 24

attorneys
43: 4

att orneys'
33: 24

audit 13:5,

20

audited 9:10

audits 9:6,8

13: 11

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: August..Chairman

16: 8, 12

3:3

authority
11: 14

12: 16
42: 10, 22

availability
6: 17

awar ded
22:11

59: 8

August

aye

B

back 18:22
19: 7 36: 23
47: 12

backbones
17: 14

backup 10: 10

bacteri a
12: 4

bal ance
20: 19, 20

40: 1
20: 7
21: 16

basi s
bays

beach
22: 4

beaches
21:12

began 22:19
25:19

begin 11:7
begi nni ng
6:5
begun 16: 15
behal f 43: 10
46: 13
benefi t
22:13

bi odi versity
20: 9

bi ol ogi cal
11:2 17:9

Bi r m ngham
6:7,22,23
9:11

bodi es
17:5

books

14: 6

36: 11

boots 8:5

br eat he
15: 21

bri ngi ng
33:19

brought 53:2

Brown 35:1,
3,11 39: 24
40: 6,9, 25
49:7 50: 4,
6 52:4, 13,
25 53:11
55: 15
57:18, 22
58: 2, 23

59: 5
bucks 35:12
17:12
12: 10

busi ness
23: 20 58:7

bugs
bul k

C

CAFO 22:17,
18 23:9, 11
24: 6

CAFCs 22: 20,
22 23:6

Cal 18: 21,
22,24 19:1

California
49: 25

call 3:2,21
4:11 26: 20
28: 24
30:18 32:1
37: 24
57:12

7: 20

capabilities
6: 15

capi tol

calls

4:12
29: 6
9:19

carried
carrier

carries

15: 15

43: 20

case 9:3
23:18
32:18 33:5
36: 3,19
46: 5 48: 15
50:19 59:3

36: 4

carved

cases
48: 5

categories
11: 24
12: 22

cattle 22:23

caught 14:14

CCR 27:10,
13

center 7:15

central
13: 21
59: 15

36: 16

certainty
23:17

certification
13: 22

certified
18: 18, 24
19: 10

Chair 26:14
38:2 39:18
58: 9

Chai r man
26: 22

cents

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: challenge..communications

30: 22

chal | enge
31: 22 34:9

change 36:12

50: 10

changed
45: 6, 10
54:8

chapt er
27:5,10, 14

char ges
34:19

chem ca
9:22 11:2

chem cal s
12: 4, 22, 23
13: 15
14: 18
15: 11 17:7

chem st
13: 12

cheni sts
12: 5 13:10

Chief 25:5
26: 24

choice 51:4
52:16
31:6
55: 21

circul at ed
3:7,13

City 16:4

choose
chose

Chuck

32:2 36:1
Gvil 39:15
40: 15

43: 15
44: 3, 8, 14

clarification
32: 23 48: 9

clarifications
27: 12

50: 4,6

classification
18: 12, 15,
20

d ean
16: 6

clear 32:19
42:5 51:4

43: 10

cl ass

11: 9

client

clients
46: 14

closely 14:1
Coal 27:6

coast 9:25
34:18

coastal 5:25
6:9 7:9
11: 6 20:7,
16, 22
21:1,7, 12,
16, 18
22: 14

coast ! i ne
20: 6

Cobb 26: 22,
24 29:7

code 26:18
30:11 39:3
40: 12
43: 16

col | aborati vel
y 21:2

col l ected
10: 17, 24
11:3 15:7
17: 6, 24

col l ection
16: 9, 17

col | ege
13: 17

Conbusti on
27:6

commence
7:21

conment
27:19, 24
53: 15
56: 25 59:2

comment s
26: 8,21
27: 23
28:1,3
49:6 51:1,
9 53:22

comrer ci al
6: 11 20:9

conmi ssi on

3:3,7,13

4:17 5:1
19: 22 22: 3
27:1 28: 4,
6 30: 25
31:1 33:22
34:6 38:6
42: 10, 19
43: 22
45: 20
51:12 53:3
58:8 59:13
Conmi ssion's
32: 9,14

conm ssi oner
36: 15
38: 23
39: 20
49: 16
52:13
57:17, 18,
21, 22

Conm ssi oners
3:24 4:14
26: 23 29:1
30:1 57:16
59: 9

Conmmi ssi oner s'
30: 22

Commi ssi ons
40: 4

commttee
53:5
56: 21, 22,
23

comuni cati ons
16: 19

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: community..costs

comunity
17: 10
23: 17

conpetitive
22:11

conpl et ed
6:25 17:25

conpl eti on
7.3, 22

conpl exi on
54: 11

conpl i ance
8.4, 22
10: 15
24:. 14

conply 47:10

conpl yi ng
11:18
23:19

conpr ehensi ve
13: 20
20: 21

conpri sed
4: 20
concentr at ed
6:1 8:13
22:16 23:5
concentration

13: 14
24:16

concept
57: 10

concern

15: 12
38:17
39:5,17, 21
42: 25 43: 8
50: 13, 24
51:22 52:9

concer ned
43: 14

concl uded
59: 14

concl udes
26: 4

concl udi ng
25:11

condi tions
10: 16
11:18
24: 15

conduct s
17: 19

confirm
16: 8, 12

confirned
29: 12

conflict
58: 20

Congratul ati on
s 19:4 20:2

conj uncti on
20: 23
21: 20

consent
25: 14, 25

Conservati on

20: 24 21:3
Conservationi s
t 19:2

consi der abl e
23: 16

consi derati on
26: 17
30: 10

consi derati ons
6:19

consi dered
24: 2

consi st ent
33:8, 13
34: 13
38: 11, 12
40: 5, 14
43: 22
44: 2, 3,7
52: 20
55:18

consistently
43: 14
49: 20

consol i dat ed
7:14

consortium
7:19

construction
7:12, 21
8:12,16
9:3 10: 19
21:9

consul t ant
34:19

consune
14: 15

consunpti on
11:1 14: 3,
11, 25
15: 14

cont am nants
11: 24
12: 21
14: 8, 16
15: 22

cont am nat ed
25: 23

conti nued
16: 23

conti nui ng
16: 13

controlling
25:18

converting
16: 18

Corps 21:6

correct
49: 14 55:6
57:6
correctly
13:13

cost 34:4
38:9 40: 11
48: 22

costs 33:19

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: counsdl..developed

36:2 39:14
44: 9

counsel 4:21
29: 13 38: 3
50: 21

County 16:3

court 39:14
46: 25
47: 19, 20

courts 39:4
41: 12
44:5,9

45: 4,5

46: 20, 22

48: 2
cover 6:3
covers 23:3

CoVl D- 19
27: 16

crayfish
17:13

created
15: 13

creation
16: 7

creeks

11: 9

17: 4
critical
18: 1
critically
20: 15

curi ous
45: 25

current 5:6
7:16 37:7

custom zed
18: 6

D

daily 36:17

data 11:3
16: 8, 16, 20
17:3,6,9
18: 3,6

date 7:22
58: 21

David 30:18

day 39:2
48: 23

55:16

Decatur 6:7
9:11 25:17

51: 9

days

deci de

deci ded
31: 24
56: 25

deci si on

16: 10 18: 4
decline 31:7

Def ense
30: 14

del egat ed
11:13
12: 15

del i vered

31:12

demandi ng
50:1

denolition
8:17

denied 35:23

deny 51:6,
13, 17, 23
52:9, 15, 16
53:1
54: 15, 24
56: 9, 10
57: 14

denying 51:7

depart nent
4:19 6:6
7:10, 17
11:19, 21
14:1,9
15:12 16:4
20: 24
21: 3,21
25: 13
26: 20
27:22 28:5
33:18, 21
34: 3, 20
35:16 36:9
41: 8, 13
43: 21
47: 3,9, 13,
14 48:19
49: 12
50: 14, 15,
23 52:17
53:15

54: 16, 25
55: 22 56:3

Departnent's
724 246,
17 27:2
28:2 32:15
33:1, 22
37.6,7, 17,
25 40: 22
41:17 52:8

depart nment al
14: 23

dependi ng
6: 15 55:2

depositions
48: 6

design 7:19

desi gnati on
19: 21

desi gnati ons
21: 24

desirabl e
20: 8

destruction
9: 24

det erm ne
10: 15
13:13
31:18

det er m ni ng
24: 14

devel oped
20: 22

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: development..entered

devel opnent
10: 25 21:2

devel ops
14: 10

deviate 42:4

Devin 19:17

diem 35:23
39:2 50: 17

di fference
46: 17

di gi tal
16: 18

di recting
22: 4

director 4:7
26: 8 31: 18

di sagree
42: 23

di sagr eenent
49: 2

di schar ge
11:10, 11,
23

di schar ges
11:17

di scretionary
42:18

di scussi on
3:18 28:21
29: 22
48: 21 52: 3

di scussi ons
56: 12

di sm ssal
29: 14, 18

Di sposal
27.6

di st anci ng
31:10

di stri buted
10: 8

di verse
20: 14

di versity
5:11
di vi si on
4: 25 5: 2,
4,9, 14, 22
8:23 13: 25
14:5 15:8
17:19
18: 17
19:18 21:1
22.16
24:9, 19, 25
25:5 26: 24
27:2 28:7
di vi si ons
4: 20, 23
5.13
dol I ars
34:19

door 6:8
39: 23

Dot han 31: 22
32:2 36: 2,
19 43: 3

45: 16
48: 15
49: 14

dr edgi ng
21: 9

drink 12:20

dri nki ng
5:21 10: 21
12: 12, 13,
14,19
13:1,8,9,
19, 23

27: 16
10: 6

Due

duti es
24: 10

E

earlier
42: 13

early 7:21

ear mar ked
24: 5

ear ni ng

19: 20
effect 33:3

ef ficiency
24: 22

effort 15:5
33:17

Ei ghty-ni ne
12: 20

el ectronically

11: 22
el enent
10: 3
el enent s
18: 1
el i m nating
55: 23

El i m nation
11: 10

EMC 30: 12

ener genci es
10: 2

enmer gency
5:17 9: 15,
17 10:7,9
24: 11

8:3

ener gi ng
15: 12

encour age
52: 17

38: 24

endeavor
20: 16

enforce
36:11

Engi neer
19: 21

Engi neers
21:7

ensure

end

11: 17

ent er ed
25:13

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: entertain..fees

entertain
51: 11 59: 4

entire 18:14

entities
10: 15
12: 11

entitled
41: 21
46: 23, 24

envi ronnent
24: 22

envi ronnent al
3:2 4:17
5:17 8: 4
10: 2 15:16
16: 10
23: 22
25:24 29:9
30: 13 43:5
44: 12

EPA 9: 2,5,
6,10 13:8
16:7 17:25
18: 10
22:10
24: 23

EPA's 9:13
23: 9,11

equi pnment
6:18 9:10

essenti al
46: 17

essentially
32: 10

37:15
39: 25
41: 18 46: 8
47: 13

estuari es
20: 7

eval uat e
42: 14

eval uat es
9:6

eval uati on
18: 1, 10, 16

events 5:18

22:1
exact 42:2
exam 13:17
23: 7

excel | ent
25: 6

excl ude
48: 10

excuse
32: 14

exerci se
46: 16

exor bi t ant
39:7

expect

exceed

19: 12

54:9

expecting
58: 25

expedi ent
53: 24

experience
31: 21

expert 38:19
39:7 43: 6,
7 4721, 25
48: 3, 4, 10,
17, 19
50: 2, 11, 23

experts
18: 19
47: 17
48: 16

expl ai n
51: 18

expressed
44: 25

ext ended
27:19, 24

ext ends
56: 17

ext ensi ve
5:12 24:11

extrenely
25:1

F

19: 25

facilities
5:19, 20
6:14 7.2
8.9,12
10: 18, 21
11: 16 12:9

f ace

facilitory
58:1

facility
7:5,12
8:.24 11:7
23: 24
25: 16

23: 14

falling
12: 21

12: 14
15:11

favor 3:21
28: 24
29: 24
57:13 59:8

federal 11:8
12: 14 16:6
23:18, 23
27:13

Feder ati on
19: 1

fee 35:6,7,
22 36:17
37:3 47:2
49: 4

f eedi ng
8.14
22:17, 23
23:4,6

43: 13

fees 32:5,
8,12, 16, 24
33: 2,24

fair

falls

famly

6:1

f eel

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: fewer..harm

34:5, 22,23
35: 14

36: 21, 22,
25 37: 16,
18 38:19
39:7 41:9,
11 43:7
46: 7,19
47: 14, 22
48: 18, 20
50: 2, 11, 16

fewer 16: 20

field 4:25
5.5, 8, 13,
15, 18, 24
6:5,6, 12,
13, 18, 22
7:8 8.5,
14, 18, 23
9:12 10: 4,
9,17, 24
11: 4 12: 6,
8 13: 25
14: 5, 19
15:1,5,7,
15, 22
16: 1, 15, 20
17: 16
18: 17
20: 25
21: 10
22: 15
24: 8,11, 18
25: 4

filing 46:13
filrlt 21:10

final 4:16
13: 17
55:10

Finally
22: 15

fine 15:23
48: 10

fires 9:23

fiscal 4:18
7: 24

fish 5:21
10: 23, 25
14: 4, 6, 10,
13, 20, 23,
25 15: 4, 6,
13 17:10
21: 4

Fi sheri es
18: 23, 24
19: 2

Fishery 21:5

fishing

20: 10
flaw 39:8
flow 16: 20

focus 4:24

5:2
fog 4:10
follow 44:10
forget 34:24
form 11:22

fortunately

9:21 55:25

four-acre
7:14

f our - and- a-
half 9:5

Freshwat er
19: 9

front 58:15

functions
5:5

f undanment a
41: 7

funding 24:5

41: 13

future 5:1
7:17, 25

f unds

gr ant

gr ant ed

granting

green

ground
grows 17:15

guar ant ee

guess

guys

G

7:11
22:12

34: 12

42: 15, 16
53: 8, 20

31: 25

38: 8
21: 23
8:6

46: 12

31: 17
45: 14

40: 4

gasol i ne
8: 20

CGeneral 4:21
38: 3

geogr aphi c
7:15

give 30:7,
19 39:19

glasses 4:10

31: 13

Good 4:14
26: 23 38:1

Governor's
31:15

H

hal | ways

hand

happened

happy 28:8

harm 15:5

31: 14

3: 23,
25 28: 25
29: 2,25
30: 2

57: 15, 17,
23 59:10

45: 16

34:16 58:5

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020

I ndex: harmonious..information

har noni ous
20: 13

hazar dous
9:19

health 14: 2,
10 16: 4
17: 4 21: 21

heal t hf ul
20: 18

heal t hy
20: 13

heard 4:9
31: 23 43: 2

heari ng
27:21
29: 11, 17
32: 2,6, 22
34: 10
36: 24
37:10, 14
38:7 40: 8
42:19
47:6,7,9
49: 17, 21
53: 21

heari ngs
33:19, 20
45:18
56: 24

heavy 24:.15
held 27:21

her bi ci des
13: 16
14: 17

herri ng
47: 18
high 25:1
hi ghest 9: 13
18: 12
hi ghl i ght
5:4
hi ghl i ght ed
21: 14
hi ghway 9: 19
hol d-ti nme
6: 16
honor 37:16
49: 15
hope 24:23
hour 34: 20
38: 20
50: 17, 23
houses 23:1
housing 7.7
Hughes 25:2
hundr ed
40: 18

hundred-nm | e
40: 16

Huntsvill e
16: 5

hurri cane
9: 23

idea 55: 20,

21

identification
18: 19

1 7:1

i npl enment
42: 11,12

i npl enent ed
15:1 24:19

i mpl ement s
20: 21

i mplies
14: 12

i nport ant
8:3 20: 15
22:2 244
25: 8

| npoundnent s
27:8

i npressed
31:11

i mpr essi on
32:7 45:21

i nadequat e
7.6

i nception
24:7

include 8:11
10:16 12:1
14: 17 17:7
27: 10

39: 11

i ncl udes
17: 10

I ncl udi ng
11: 6 13:10
16: 11

i nconsi stenci e
s b5:23

i nconsi stency
38: 15

nconsi st ent
32: 20
40: 2, 3
49: 9

ncrease
24: 21

ndi cati ng
23: 2

ndi vi dual
12: 20
14: 14

ndi vi dual s
10: 7 18: 16

ndul gence
4.8
ndustri al
8:11,17
10: 19
20:12

ndustri es
8:9

i nformation
21: 25

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: informed..landfill

22:6,8

i nfornmed
14: 3 21: 23
24: 21 32: 2

initiate
51: 5 56:3

i nnovati on
22: 2

i nnovati ons
14: 23
24: 20

i nnovati ve
16: 16

i norganic
12: 3, 23
13: 15

54:19

i nquired
31:1

i nsignificant
35:6,10
36: 7, 13,
17,18

I nspect
8: 15,19

i nspect ed
8:9

i nspection
9:12

i nspections
5:16 8: 2,
7,8, 21, 25
9:4,7

i nput

i nst ance
49: 13

nsti gat ed
45: 15

ntention
48: 11, 13,
17

nteractive
15: 13

nt er est ed
26: 2

nt erests
20: 15, 20
23:13
interim
25: 13, 25

nt er nati onal
20: 10

nt er pr et
38: 22

ntrusive
23: 23

invalid
32:21 37:8

nvesti gati ng
25: 22

nvite

57:25

i nvoi ce
47:13
48: 19
50: 22

nvol venent
23: 23

i nvol ves
24: 10

i nvol vi ng
5.7

i rregardl ess
38: 8

issue 33:4
37:11 41:7
42:9 45:15
46: 11
47:1, 15,
16, 17
48: 25
50: 18

issued 11:19
33:3 36: 20
49: 18

issues 5:6

item 3:4
4:6 22:9
26: 13, 16
29: 8

J

Jefferson
16: 3

Jenki ns
19: 17

job 25:6

Johnson
18: 21

July 6:25

June 3:6,12

7:13 19: 22
27: 20, 22

K

key 8:22
46: 9
19: 5

knowi ng

Kumar

L

lab 6:14
7:1 11: 21
13: 10, 19,
21 17:7, 23

| aboratories
10: 13
11: 20
13: 5,11
14: 16

| abor at ory
5:19 7:2
10: 12
12: 12
13: 23
24: 12

labs 10: 23
11: 2 12: 6,
9 13:4,5
14: 19

Land 4:23

19: 18
26: 24

| andfill
31: 23 43:3

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: landfills.McKinstry

landfills
8:16, 17, 18
27: 7

| anguage
41: 19, 20,
23 42:5
46: 18, 21

49: 5
24: 12
5:8

Lani er
| ar ge

| ar gest
22: 24

| at est

law 32:18
35:16, 17
36:12, 14
38:6, 7, 11,
14 40:5,8
44: 11
49: 17, 20

44: 19

| awsui ts
23: 22

lead 15:24
55: 22

36: 10

Lefleur 4.7,
8,13 19: 4,
15 20: 2
25: 11
26: 11

34:9

Legi sl ature
24 2

| aws

| eave

| egal

25:18

56: 18
44: 11
14: 3

| engt h
|etter
| evel s

| i keness
58:1

limtations
11: 25
25: 20

[imts
14: 12
16: 11 18:5

linked 18:4
57:2
litter 22:12
local 6:15
14: 14
8: 20

11: 11

i st

| ocal e
| ocat ed

| ocati ons
7:7 10: 9
16: 1, 3
21:16

| ogi cal
55:10

| oser 44:1,

20
losing 33:24

lot 25:8
49: 7

| ower

Ludder
30: 19, 20,
21 34: 22

19: 24

35: 2,4, 13,
25 37:5, 22
38: 4, 20
39:12

41: 2,4, 6
42:9, 21
43: 9, 24
45: 12, 14,
23 46:1
50: 9
52:10, 17
53:8,12
54:6, 18, 21

Ludder's
40: 1 52:7

M

macr oi nvert ebr
ate 17:12

19: 11

made 27:25
31:3 43:5
44 2, 3
57:1

min 6:8
13: 22 39:8

Mai nt ai ni ng
20: 13

mai nt ai ns
13: 21

major 5:5
15:16
20: 17
majority
13:2 24: 17

make 30:7
33:8,9
36: 25
41: 20
48: 9, 17

57: 2
makes 45:4

making 12:17
16: 11 18: 4
33: 20

managenent
3:3 4:17
20: 22
44 12
45: 2, 8

manuf act ur ed
25:16

manuf act uri ng
20: 12

mp 15:14
27:. 20
21:5

MASI NG LL
3:11 52:1

4:9
maski ng
31: 10

materi al s
9: 19

mat t er
49: 14

Mcki nstry
28:19

Mar ch
Mari ne

mask

29: 13

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: meals..municipal

14: 13

measur enent s
17: 22

measur es
31:9

meet 7:23

meet all
16: 9

neeting 3: 2,
4,5,6, 13
4:16 5:1
19: 22 31:2
58: 18
59: 14

menber s

meal s

3:8
menory' s
46: 6

menti on
45: 14 54:7

nment i oned
43: 24

mercury
14: 24 15: 3

Merritt 3:16
28: 15
29: 20

57:18, 21

metals 12:4
13: 14

14: 18

m cr obes
12: 23

mdst 7:4

mle 35:1,
3,5 36:16
39:1 50: 16

m | eage
39:11, 12,
16 41: 14
42:1 43: 14
49: 3

mles 6:12
20: 5 40: 19

Mller 3:1,
14,17, 20
4:1,4,11
26: 7,10, 13
28:11, 17,
20, 23
29: 3, 6, 8,
21, 24
30: 3,6
34: 17
35: 20
37:2, 20, 23
40: 24
41:1,5
42: 6 44: 22
45: 11
49: 5,23
50: 25
51: 3, 11,
19, 24 52:2
53:25 54: 4
55: 24
56: 20
57:9, 19, 24
58:6,9, 12,
17, 24
59: 6, 8, 11

mllion 7:11

mnd 33:11
38: 9

m ni ng
10: 19

m nutes 3:5,
10, 12, 22

m rrored
41: 18

m sspeaki ng
47: 24

m st ake
41: 21

Mobile 6:9,
13,23 7:4,
13

nmodel

8:11

16: 14

nodi fi cati ons
27: 11

monment s
10: 20
21: 15

noni t or
11: 4,5

noni t or ed
15: 22
22: 21

noni tori ng
5:23 11: 23
15:16, 17,
18, 19
17: 2,18
18: 2,11

21: 14, 15

noni tors
15: 25
16: 2,17
21: 11

Mont gonery
6:7 9:11

7:3
nmont hs 30: 24
31: 8, 24

29: 13

morning 4:14
26: 23 38:1

motion 3:9,
18 4:5
28: 13, 14
29: 6, 16
51: 12, 15,
17, 22, 25
52:2 54:1
56: 10
57:14 59: 4

noti ons
56:13

nmove 3:11
28:12, 15

noved 28:20
29:19, 21
59:5

Movi ng

nmont h

noot

10: 12

muni ci pal
8:15 10: 18

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: named..option

N

19: 1
11: 12

naned

nation
18: 14
22: 25

nati ona
11: 9 16: 24
21:5
national |y
18: 18

Nat ur al
20: 24 21: 3

necessarily
44 21

needed
57:1

Negat i ve
58: 23

ni ckel 35:1,
3,5 39:1
50: 16

nitrogen
12: 2

NOAA  20: 25

nom na
39:1,5
48: 24
50: 16

nonexi st ent
23: 25

25: 12

22: 1

not e

noted 10: 20

22: 2

not ewor t hy
14. 22

notice 54:18

NPDES 5: 20
8:9 9:7
10: 18
11: 7,11, 14
12: 9

NPDES-

PERM TTED
11: 15

NPDES-
REGULATED

12: 11

nullity
32:21 34:8

nunber 5:9
8:7 14: 13
23:7 24:20
25: 23
26: 16 46: 2

nunmerous 8:1

18: 8

nutrients
12: 2

O

obj ective
56: 7

observati ons
8: 25

obtain 8:4

obt ai ned
7: 10

obt ai ns
17: 2

occasi ons
8:2
occur 10:3

occurred
27:12

Cct ober
58:18 59:1

offer 31:3,5
54: 13, 23

office 4:21
6: 8, 10, 11,
12,24 7:8
8:14, 18
10: 9

O ficer
29:11
32: 22
36: 24
37:11, 14
38:7 40: 8
42: 20
47:6,7,9
49: 17, 21

Oficer's
29: 17
34:10

offices 5:15
6: 5,6, 13,
18, 22 9: 12

14: 5

offsite
16: 17

oil 9:24
39: 22
16: 5

open
oper at e

oper at es
5:18 16:2

Oper ati on
6:2

oper ati ons
4:25 5:5,
8,13, 18, 24
7:15 8.5,
14, 23
10: 4, 20
12: 6 13: 25
14:5 15:1,
6, 8, 15, 23
16: 2, 15
17: 16
18: 17
21:1,11
22: 15,17,
23 23:.4,5,
6 24:9, 18
25: 4

opinion 55:4

57:19

opposed 4:1
29:3 30:3

optim ze
16: 16

option

oppose

52: 14

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: Oral..petition

Oal 27:22

order 3:4
25: 14, 17,
25 31:15
58:10

organic
12: 3, 22
13: 15

or gani zati on
5.7 43:5,
12

ori gi nal
27:13
55:11

out dat ed
6:22 7:1

out grow h
55: 11

over sees
5:22 17: 17
21:1 22: 16

over si ght
5:14 20:18
24: 24

ozone 15:23

P

p.m 59:15
packet 28:4

paid 35:15
36:8 41:13
49: 2,7

pai nst aki ngl y

33:9
Pardon 35:2

part 19:24
21:13
43: 20

parti ci pants
23: 21

partici pate
31: 2

particles
15: 24

parties 26:2
38:22 39:8
55:5 56:4

parts 16:22

party 33:25
48:. 4 50: 21

34:5,6
4:5

pass

passed
44: 13

past 4:21
21:7 40:4

Pat hogens
12: 2

pay 32:15
33:2 34:20
37:18 39:6
43: 6 44:1
47: 2, 3,
48: 1, 3,

23

payi ng
47: 17

5
4,

40: 18

50: 15

paynment
47: 21 50: 2

pays 44:20
47: 15
48:12, 14,
25

pending 43:1

peopl e
31:12,13

per-day 35:7

per f or med
9:7
performnms

8:24 17: 22
24: 9

period 23:16
27:19, 24
45: 20 59: 3

peri phyton
17:14

per manent
15: 4

perm ssi on
30: 23

permt
11: 25
16: 11 18:5
24: 14
25:19
31:23 43:3

permits 5:3
8.5 11:18

10: 16

PERRY 56: 14

person

per sonnel

persons

pesti ci des

petition

57:8

19: 24
32: 11, 17
47: 4, 8
48: 2

5:10 6: 24
7:8 8:15,
18 10: 10,
11,17, 24
11: 4 12:8
14: 19 15:6
19: 17

21: 17

56: 21

33: 19

13: 16
14: 17

30:10, 12,
15, 17

31: 20

33: 7,15
34: 12
39:10 40:1
41: 24
51: 6, 14,
18, 21, 23
53: 9, 20
54: 25
56:9,11
57: 14

58: 11

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: Petitioner..programs

Petitioner
30: 13

Petitioner's
29: 12

Petitioners
36: 3

PFAS 15: 10
25: 15, 19,
20

Phase
7:1

Phillips
19: 6

phosphor ous
12: 3

phot o

6: 23

9:21

phot ogr aph
17:11
21:19

physi cal
7. 24

place 5:16
21: 15
23: 15
38: 10

plan 5:2
20: 22

25: 21
plants 8:10
play 54:22

20: 17
22: 9

pl ans

pl ayer

pl eased

26: 5
pl ug
PMLO
PMV. 5

15: 2
15: 24
15: 24

point 46: 16
58: 22

poi nt ed
32: 25
33:15
38: 4, 25
39: 18

police 4:12

pol | utants
11: 12

Pol | uti on
11: 10

pol yfl uori nate
d 15:10

25: 15

posting 22:3

poul try
22: 22,24
23:1

precedes
44:.18

pr edat ed
16: 6

prerogative
50: 12

presence
15: 9
24:11, 24

present 4:15
17:8 19: 23
23: 24

presentation
30: 20

pretty 42:5

prevai l
49: 10

prevent
49: 24

previously
16: 22

primarily
4.24 8:20
17:15
22:. 22

primry
13: 22

prior 22:3
problem 58:3

pr ocedur al
55: 17

pr ocedur e
15:2 39:15
40: 15
43: 15
44: 3, 8, 14

procedur es
9:9 43:19
44: 16

pr oceedi ng
31: 25

pr oceedi ngs

34:12 51:5

process 12:6
53: 14

56: 17

processed
13: 3

processes
9:8,9

pr oducer
22: 25

producti ve
20: 19

pr of essi onal
18: 25
19: 21
35: 21

proficiency
13: 9

program 5:25
6:2,9, 15
7:9 11:15
16: 14, 16
18: 2,12
20: 16
21:8, 14, 17
22:18
23:3,8,9,
11,12, 19,
20,21 24:6
26:19
27: 3,13, 17

progranm s
24:. 7

progr ans

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: progress..recognize

9:12 15: 16
16: 6 18: 14
22:13

progress
16: 13

proj ect ed
7:16

pronot e
52:22

promul gat e
42: 11

property
7:14

pr oposal
34:1,4
43: 6 52:7
53: 14
54: 17

pr opose
53: 10, 13

pr oposed
26: 17
27:9, 16, 25
28:.6, 13, 16
30: 15
39:22 42:3
53:18, 21

prosecution
31: 22

pr ot ect
24 22

protective
20:19 23:9

27: 4

19: 13
24: 5

proud
provi de

provi ded
28: 3

provi di ng
13: 6,7
20: 17

provi si on
45: 2

public 12:18
13:1 14: 2,
10 21: 16,
21, 22
24: 21
27:19, 21,
24 5417,
19 56: 24
59: 2

pur chased
7:13

purely 44:20
put 25:7

Q

Qualified
11:19

quality 5:23
9:6 11:5,6
15:17, 18,
19, 20
16: 24
17: 1,9, 17
18: 2, 3,11
21:12, 13,

24 22:8
25:1

question
3:21 28:24
33: 11
45: 7,13
49: 22, 23
51:9 52:24
56:1, 14
57:13

guesti ons

26:1,5,7
28:8 34: 15
35: 19
37:19, 20
40: 23, 24
45:12

50: 25 51:8

qgui cker
52:5,9
53:4 55:3

qui ckly
21: 22

R

r adi onucl i des
12: 24

radius 40: 16

railway 9:18

rain 22:1

raise 3:24
28: 25
29: 1, 25
30:1

57: 16, 22
59: 9

rai sing
57:15

27:19
9:18
ranking 9:14

9:1,4

rates 8:21
34: 24

41: 24
48: 25
14: 25

3: 23

ran

range

rate

r ead
r eal

reason
42: 24

reasonabl e
23: 14

reasons 31:6

recall 35:8
45: 24 46: 4

recei ved
27: 23 28: 2

recei ves
11: 21

13: 19
recent 19:16

recently
15:1 31: 21

recognition
18: 7

recogni ze
25:9

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION

M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: recognized..residential

recogni zed
18: 18

recogni zi ng
19: 15

recommend
26: 25

recommendati on
29: 10, 14,
17 33: 23

reconmends
14: 12

record
41: 12

recover
48: 17

recreation
20: 9

recreati ona
20: 10 22:5

red 21:23
47: 18

reduces
23: 20

reducti on
22: 12
25: 20

r edundancy
6: 18

refer

25: 12

51: 13

ref erence
45: 4

refers
46: 18

45: 9

52: 10
42: 22

refile
refine

refined
44: 14

refl ect
2711

refl ects
5:10 41: 22

regi stered
59: 2

regul arly
11: 16

regul at ed
8.8 10: 14
12: 21
23: 17

regul ation
12: 13
23: 14
24:1,4
42:13

regul ati ons
26: 19
27: 3, 11,
15, 18
28:1,7

regul atory
22:18
23: 20

rej ected
34: 2

rel at ed
10: 12
50: 20

relationship
20: 14

rel ease
25: 18

rel eased
15: 4

remai ni ng
5:2

remains 33: 6

remedi ating
25: 22

remenber
35:12
44: 18

remind 30:15

remotely
31: 3

renoved 4:9
rental 6:11

repeat edl y
4: 22

repl aci ng
7:5

report 4.6,
24 22:10
26: 4,14, 15

reported
13:4 14:9
16: 21

reporting
6: 20

reports 4:21

11: 23 22:3

represent ed
53: 2

request
33: 20

request ed
31: 25 34:1
36: 6

requests
28:5

require
32:10, 11
47:. 21
48: 3,4

required
32:7 36:8,
22 46:19
47: 16
48:1, 2

requi r enent
40: 17

requi renents
6:16 9:2
16: 10
47:1, 20

requires
16: 20
25: 23
41: 22

requiring
10: 3

resi denti al
20: 8

9:5

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: Residuals..sector

Resi dual s
27: 7

Resour ces
20: 25 21: 4

respect
32: 24

respond 54:3

r esponded
9:17

respondi ng
10: 5

response
3:19 4:3
5.17 9:16,
17 10:4,8
24: 12 26:9
28: 2,10, 22
29:5, 23
30:5
37:21, 25
51: 2,10

responsibiliti

es 5:11
10: 13

responsibility
6:4 32:15,
24 33:2, 18
37:18

responsi bl e
5:14 10:5
12: 17

RESTORE 7/:11

result 18:15
28:1 31: 20

44: 20

results
11: 22 13: 4
14: 8

retai ned
7:18

review 9:8
34:10

revi ew ng
46: 9

revi se

53: 22

revi sed
41: 16 52: 6
53:19

revi sion
27:9 41: 17
53: 23

revi si ons
27: 17
53: 15

23: 21
17: 4
24: 24

role 24:13

room 18:22
19: 8 25: 2

roughly
21:17

rule 32:109,
20, 21
33:6,7,12,
16 34:8, 13
36: 10, 12

ri sks
rivers

r obust

37:7,8
38:10, 15
39:10, 21
41: 17, 21
42: 3 43: 25
46: 10 47: 4
49: 9 50:10
52: 15

53: 10, 13,
17, 18, 21
55: 8, 10,
11, 18
57:1,4

r ul emaki ng
28:4 30: 12
51: 5,13
52:11 53:5
55:1,9
56: 8, 15,
17,22, 23

rules 32:9,
13 39:15
40: 15
42: 11
43: 15
44: 2,8, 13

ruling 33:3

S

safe 12: 14,
20 14: 3
20: 18

sanpl e
11: 16
14: 19

6: 16

12:1

sanples 5:21
10: 14, 17,
21, 24
11: 8, 21
12: 7,10
13:1,3
15:7 17: 3,
8, 24
21:18, 21

sanpl i ng
5:16

saves

sanpl ed

15: 5
scenes 25:7
schedul e

7: 20
schedul ed

58: 18

sci ence
24: 16

Sci ences
19: 9

scientists
24: 18

Scott 25: 2,
3,4,9

seconded
28: 20
29: 20, 21
59: 6

section
43: 16

sect or

39: 4

24: 3,

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: secured..statute

4

seeki ng
32:11, 17
47: 4

seeks 33.7

send 56:8

separate 7.7

serve 36:25

served
37:12

Servi ce
21: 5,6

services 5:3
6: 17 29:9

set 36:14
39:3
setting

16: 11
Shawn 38: 2

shift 33:18,
24 34: 4
48: 12, 13

sets

shi ppi ng
20: 11

45: 20
show 32:4

Sibley 38:1,
2 40:2,7,
14 42: 6,8

short

secured 46: 3

36: 20

shifted 36:3

45:1 49:15
50: 5,8
54:2,5
Sibley's
55:13
sign 4:2
58: 10
signage 22:4
signature
58: 15

significant
22:1 24:13

significantly
22:13

signify 3:22
57:15

simlar
23:1

sinmpl e
57:9

sinmplified
57:5

single

6: 19

49: 3

75
singled 18:6
sir 42:8

6: 17

sites 14:21
25: 23

situation
36: 19

situations
9:17 36:5

si ster

47: 25

small 15:2
35:14

smal | er
23:4,5
snails 17:13
s 15:23
31: 10

soci al

Soci ety
18: 23 19:9

solid 8:15
26: 19
27: 2,17

58: 3
52: 25

sol ved
sort
57: 4
sought 36: 2
sounds 35:4
39:24 41: 6

space 6:11
7:6

speak 41:2
51: 16

speaki ng

58: 3
special 18:7
speci es

14: 13

18: 19

specifically
18: 5

speeds 16:19
spill 9:24
9: 22

Sreel et ha
19: 5, 10

23: 15

stand 19:7,
19 25:3

st andar ds
16: 24 27:5

st andpoi nt
40: 22

st ands

spills

st abl e

33: 12

start 34:12
40: 18
54: 12
55:13

started 58:3

state 11:13
13: 6, 22, 23
14: 7, 21
23: 8,19, 25
24:1 27:10
32:18 51:6

8:1
18: 9

st at ed
st at es

station
17: 20

stations
8:20 17:18

statute
32: 12, 20,

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: statutory..tested

25 33:8,
10, 14

34: 14
37:10, 13
40: 6,7
41: 9, 22, 23
42:12

44: 4,9
45: 8 46:9
47: 3, 19
49: 10, 12
55:19

statutory
41: 18, 20,
23 42:5
46: 18

step 25:18
28:12

St ephen
26: 24

57: 3
8:19

st or mnvat er
8:12 9:3

strai ght
53:3

strategy 8:3

st eps

st or age

streans 17: 4

stringent

23: 10
strong 23:19
struck 39:12

st udi es

25: 24

subj ect
11: 25
23: 24
27:18

submt 37:3
54: 25
56: 23

subm tting
50:1

subpoena
32:8, 11, 18
36: 24
37:4,11, 12
47:5, 8

subpoenaed
32:4 48:16

subpoenai ng
46: 15

subpoenas
30:12 32:1
36: 6, 21
37:16 38:8
42:15, 16
45:19
46: 4, 8
47: 11
49: 18
50: 20

subst ance
55: 17

subst ances
15: 10
25: 15

substantially
54:8 55:12

suggest 42:4
53: 16 56:2

suggest ed
41: 16
53: 14

sunmari ze
24: 8

super ceded
44: 23

super cedes
32:13

support 5:12
20: 7

supposed
35:15

sur face
17: 21 27:7

surf aces
17: 16

surprised
31: 16

surveys
17:10, 12,
14

survive

34: 9,10

survived
33: 4

system 11:10
18:7,8

systens
12: 19 13:2
16: 19

T

15: 20

takes 17:20
21: 15

t aki ng
55: 22

39:13
talks 56:4

TAMBLI NG
52: 13, 23
53:6 55:5
8:19
Taxonomn sts
19: 11

Taxonom st s
19: 12

t enpor ary
6: 11

tender 32:5,
8,12 36: 22
46: 7

t endering
36: 21

terms 5:9
47: 22

14: 16

tested 12:1,
11 15:8

t abs

13: 17

tal k

t anks

t est

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082



http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020

Index: testimony..walking

t esti nmony
48:7, 8

testing 5:23
13: 9

thing 29:4
30: 4 38:4,
16 54:6, 14
57: 20

t hi ngs
23: 22
43: 23

t hi nki ng
49: 6 52:21
55: 16

THOVAS 58: 9,
14

t hought s
49: 8

t housand
12: 7

t hr ee- and- a-
half 9:1

t hunbs 39:19

time 15:5
33:17, 21,
23 34:3
35: 24, 25
37:3 43: 2
45: 6, 10,
18, 20
46: 10
48:5, 21
53:17
55:17
56: 18

18: 4

59:13
times 9:2,5
tissue 5:21
10: 23
14: 6,7, 24
15: 2,6
today 5:4
26: 15, 25
30: 15
31:11
54: 24 56:7
today's 4:24
26: 4
tool 8:23
tornado 9:23

totally 44:6
tourism 20:8

toxicity
25: 24

9: 20
10: 7

travel 23:2
32:5,16
34:5, 23, 25
35: 22
39: 14, 16
40: 11
41: 10, 15
42:1 43:16
47: 22
48: 22

tr eat nent
8:10

train

trai ned

trial 48:7

trivial
34: 23

41: 19

types 8:8
9:16 17:6
20:11 22:7

t weak

U

Uus. 21:4,6
19: 23

under gr ound
8:19

under st and
49: 11

under wat er
17: 16

under way
7:2,20

29: 9

unabl e

Uni son

unknown
13: 13

unl awf ul
34: 8

unmasked
31: 13, 14

unr egul at ed
15: 11

unwor kabl e
57: 11

up-to-the-
mnute 22:6

update 5:6
updat i ng

27: 10

upgr ade
6: 21, 24
71

upgr ades
7.23

users 22:5

Vv

valid 33:12

vari ety
24:10

varying 6:14
13: 2

Versi on
44 23, 24
57:5

vVer sus
49: 9

visits
17: 20

volume 24:12

vote 30:16
56: 2,8

vast

29: 9

16: 21

w

wait 58:12

wal ki ng
31: 14

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
M eeting on 08/14/2020 Index: WALTERS..you-all

WALTERS websi te work 7:19 York 49:25
29: 19 15: 14 12:5, 13 you-al |
45:13, 25 21:25 22:7 22:10 57 oE
51:17, 20 26: 3 24: 10, 13, '
25528 59:7 ek 19:1 25 2518

. . west 34:18 wor k- pl an

wanted 55:15 9: 2

wet | and

waste 8:16 21- 10 wor kIl oad
26: 19 ' s g 7-17

: I de )
2r. 2, 1r " works 13:25
Wldlife

wast ewat er _

5: 20 8: 10 19:1 21: 4 ‘Mgg[?%
11:17 Wi t hdr awn o

water 4:23 34: 2 W(_eCk 9: 20
10: 21 485 27: 23
11:3,5,9 Wi t nesses
12: 12, 13, _ Y

32:1, 3,17

15, 18, 19 37 15
13:2.8. 10 : y'all 38:14

s ’ 41: 10, 11 42:10. 12
19,23 14:6 46- 4. 15 -1V, 12,
15: 18 - 18 43:2
17:1, 2.5 47:10, 11 49:19 50: 9
8,17, 21 48: 10 54: 20
18: 2,3, 11 woefully 7:6 58: 4,10
21:11, 13, worded 38:18 year 4:18
18, 24 40:21 54:9  8:25 10:1
22:5,7 _ _ 12:8
31:12 WOAng oY 13:12,18

waters 11:12 44- 18 ;7 24 19:2
14: 4 51: 21 17,18

wat er way 53: 16 years 6:21
9:18 words 35: 20 13: 20

. 22: 10

ways 23:11 40: 17 38 10

weaker 23:25 42:2, 17

yellow 21:23

www.huseby.com

Huseby, Inc. Regional Centers
Charlotte ~ Atlanta ~ Washington, DC ~ New York ~ Houston ~ San Francisco

800-333-2082


http://www.huseby.com






















Field Operations Division

Field Operations Division
» Field Offices

* Emergency Response

» Laboratories
* Ambient Air and Water Quality Monitoring

» Coastal Program

» Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations




Field Offices

3 /4 k walery
o Fg 8T /i ot

A En v -
o g v e, vt

Lt Cra Gk et Ao t_rbe Damba $54 e

o i e e o

o ey e ) vid




Field Offices

« Upgrades

— Birmingham:
* Phase 1 Office Space — complete
* Phase 2 Laboratory Space — complete Aug 2020

— New Mobile:
* $5.9 million RESTORE grant
» Consolidate Field Office & Coastal Program
« Construction complete April 2022

Field Offices

« Types of Inspections:

— NPDES Water

* Municipal Waste Water

* Industrial & Mining

» Construction Storm Water

+ Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations

- Landfills

— Underground Storage Tanks




Field Offices

» Rates of Inspections:
-= 12,000 per year |
— 3+ times EPA work plan requirements

* EPA Evaluation of Inspections:
- Audit processes, procedures, equipment
- Since 2015 Montgomery, Birmingham, Decatur
— Highest ranking

Emergency Response




Emergency Response

» Types of emergencies

— Hazardous materials rail, waterway or highway
accidents

— Chemical spills and fires
— Tornadoes & hurricanes
— Oil spills
» = 50 per year
» Designated emergency responders




Laboratories

Laboratories

* Analyze:
-~ NPDES wastewater discharge samples

— Drinking water samples

— Fish Tissue for ADPH consumption advisories

* Monitor:
— Ambient Air Quality

— Ambient Water Quality




Laboratories - NPDES |

— Contaminants Analyzed:
 Pathogens
* Nutrients
* Organic and Inorganic Chemicals
* Metals
» Bacteria

— Process approx. 1000 samples / year




Laboratories — Drinking Water

* Drinking water
— 580 public drinking water systems

— 89 regulated contaminants:
= Organic chemicals
* Inorganic chemicals
* Microbes
» Radionuclides

Laboratories — Drinking Water

~ > 100,000 drinking water lab analyses / yr.
— ADEM audits all drinking water laboratories

— Proficiency testing by EPA
» Chemists tested annually on 60+ substances

* Comprehensive drinking water lab audit every three
years

* Certified as Primary State Drinking Water Laboratory
for Alabama




Laboratories — Fish Tissue

* Fish Tissue

- Contaminants tested for include:

* Pesticides

» Herbicides

» Metals

» Other chemicals

—= 500 fish from 46 sites

Laboratories — Fish Tissue

— Noteworthy innovations:
* Plugs
» PFAS testing
« Fish consumption advisory map




Monitoring

Monitoring — Ambient Air Quality

* Ambient Air Quality

— Contaminants monitored:

* Ozone

* SO2

* PM2.5 & PM10
* Lead

10



Monitoring — Ambient Air Quality

— ADEM operates 34 of 87 air monitors at 17 of 32
locations in Alabama

— EPA audit confirms program meets
requirements

- Optimization activities digital flow of data
— All NAAQS being met since 2015

11



Monitoring — Ambient Water Quality

« Ambient Water Quality

— Data collected:
+ Chemical data to assess water quality

» Biological data
— Fish community surveys
— Macroinvertebrate surveys
- Periphyton surveys

— 349 monitoring stations =10,000 samples
collected

Monitoring — Ambient Water Quality

— EPA Critical Elements evaluation:

* Link to decision making
« ALAWADR data system recognition

« Level 4 classification [highest attainable] — 1 of 5 in
the nation

« Recognized three individuals as certified experts in
species identification

12



| Coastal Program

13



Coastal Program

» Implements Coastal Management Plan
developed by ADEM, DCNR, NOAA

« Oversees coastal development

« Monitors coastal area water quality
— 25 locations
— 800 samples / year

Coastal Program

* Provides public information on beach and
bay water quality

* Innovation - public information

» $500,000 competitive grant - litter reduction

14



Concentrated Animal
Feeding Operations

15



Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations

Began in 1999

1716 CAFOs (975 active)

Primarily poultry - Alabama is 2™ largest
AFOs and CAFOs

More protective than EPA program

Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations

« Well accepted:
— reasonable regulation
— certainty
- reduced business risk

* Legislature funds program

16







































	10-9-20 EMC Meeting - Agenda Item 1 - Meeting 08-14-2020_cond.pdf
	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57
	Pages 58..61

	Word Index
	Index: $1.50..accurate
	$1.50 (2)
	$300 (3)
	$5 (1)
	$5.9 (1)
	$500,000 (1)
	10,000 (1)
	100,000 (1)
	12,000 (1)
	12-19-131 (3)
	12:15 (1)
	12th (2)
	13 (2)
	14th (1)
	15 (1)
	17 (1)
	1700 (1)
	1972 (1)
	1982 (1)
	1994 (5)
	1999 (1)
	20-01 (1)
	2007 (1)
	2009 (1)
	2012 (1)
	2015 (2)
	2018 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (7)
	2021 (1)
	22 (2)
	24/7 (1)
	25 (4)
	2500 (1)
	26 (1)
	3 (1)
	32 (1)
	33 (1)
	33,000 (1)
	335-13 (1)
	335-13-15 (1)
	335-2-1-.12 (1)
	34 (1)
	349 (1)
	3M (2)
	400,000 (1)
	45 (1)
	450 (1)
	46 (1)
	48 (1)
	50 (1)
	500 (1)
	580 (2)
	60 (2)
	72,000 (1)
	800 (1)
	82 (1)
	87 (1)
	94 (1)
	975 (1)
	9th (2)
	absolutely (1)
	accepted (1)
	accepting (1)
	accident (1)
	accompanied (1)
	accomplishment (1)
	accomplishments (1)
	account (1)
	accurate (1)

	Index: achieve..altered
	achieve (1)
	achieved (1)
	acknowledged (1)
	acres (1)
	act (10)
	acted (1)
	active (2)
	activities (8)
	activity (1)
	ADA (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (1)
	Additionally (2)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (1)
	addressing (1)
	ADEM (19)
	Adem's (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	administer (2)
	administers (1)
	Administrative (4)
	admit (1)
	adopt (9)
	adopted (6)
	adoption (2)
	ADPH (2)
	advisories (3)
	advisory (1)
	affirms (1)
	agency (2)
	Agenda (1)
	agreed (2)
	agreeing (1)
	agricultural (1)
	agriculture (1)
	ahead (1)
	air (13)
	airfare (2)
	Alabama (37)
	ALAWADR (1)
	algae (1)
	Alicia (2)
	alkyl (2)
	Alliance (1)
	altered (1)

	Index: ambient..audits
	ambient (9)
	amend (6)
	amended (2)
	amendment (1)
	amendments (4)
	American (1)
	amount (4)
	amounts (1)
	analog (1)
	analyses (2)
	analysis (4)
	analyze (6)
	analyzed (4)
	analyzes (2)
	animal (6)
	animals (1)
	announced (1)
	annually (4)
	answers (2)
	anticipated (1)
	APA (2)
	apparent (1)
	apparently (1)
	appeal (5)
	appeals (2)
	Applause (4)
	application (2)
	applications (1)
	applied (2)
	applies (4)
	apply (1)
	approve (1)
	approximately (10)
	April (1)
	aptly (1)
	Aquatic (1)
	architect/engineer (1)
	area (5)
	areas (2)
	Army (1)
	arrangement (1)
	assess (2)
	assigned (1)
	assist (1)
	assuming (1)
	attainable (1)
	attainment (1)
	attendance (8)
	attorney (1)
	attorneys (1)
	attorneys' (1)
	audit (2)
	audited (1)
	audits (5)

	Index: August..Chairman
	August (1)
	authority (4)
	availability (1)
	awarded (1)
	aye (1)
	back (4)
	backbones (1)
	backup (1)
	bacteria (1)
	balance (2)
	basis (1)
	bays (1)
	beach (2)
	beaches (1)
	began (2)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	begun (1)
	behalf (2)
	benefit (1)
	biodiversity (1)
	biological (2)
	Birmingham (4)
	bodies (2)
	books (1)
	boots (1)
	breathe (1)
	bringing (1)
	brought (1)
	Brown (20)
	bucks (1)
	bugs (1)
	bulk (1)
	business (2)
	CAFO (5)
	CAFOS (3)
	Cal (4)
	California (1)
	call (9)
	calls (1)
	capabilities (1)
	capitol (1)
	carried (1)
	carrier (1)
	carries (1)
	carved (1)
	case (10)
	cases (2)
	categories (2)
	cattle (1)
	caught (1)
	CCR (2)
	center (1)
	central (2)
	cents (1)
	certainty (1)
	certification (1)
	certified (3)
	Chair (4)
	Chairman (2)

	Index: challenge..communications
	challenge (2)
	change (2)
	changed (3)
	chapter (3)
	charges (1)
	chemical (2)
	chemicals (8)
	chemist (1)
	chemists (2)
	Chief (2)
	choice (2)
	choose (1)
	chose (1)
	Chuck (1)
	circulated (2)
	City (3)
	Civil (6)
	clarification (2)
	clarifications (1)
	class (2)
	classification (3)
	Clean (2)
	clear (3)
	client (1)
	clients (1)
	closely (1)
	Coal (1)
	coast (2)
	coastal (13)
	coastline (1)
	Cobb (3)
	code (5)
	collaboratively (1)
	collected (6)
	collection (2)
	college (1)
	Combustion (1)
	commence (1)
	comment (5)
	comments (9)
	commercial (2)
	commission (23)
	Commission's (2)
	commissioner (10)
	Commissioners (7)
	Commissioners' (1)
	Commissions (1)
	committee (4)
	communications (1)

	Index: community..costs
	community (2)
	competitive (1)
	completed (2)
	completion (2)
	complexion (1)
	compliance (4)
	comply (1)
	complying (2)
	comprehensive (2)
	comprised (1)
	concentrated (4)
	concentration (2)
	concept (1)
	concern (11)
	concerned (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	concluding (1)
	conditions (3)
	conducts (1)
	confirm (2)
	confirmed (1)
	conflict (1)
	Congratulations (2)
	conjunction (2)
	consent (2)
	Conservation (2)
	Conservationist (1)
	considerable (1)
	consideration (2)
	considerations (1)
	considered (1)
	consistent (13)
	consistently (2)
	consolidated (1)
	consortium (1)
	construction (7)
	consultant (1)
	consume (1)
	consumption (5)
	contaminants (5)
	contaminated (1)
	continued (1)
	continuing (1)
	controlling (1)
	converting (1)
	Corps (1)
	correct (3)
	correctly (1)
	cost (4)
	costs (4)

	Index: counsel..developed
	counsel (4)
	County (1)
	court (4)
	courts (9)
	cover (2)
	covers (1)
	COVID-19 (1)
	crayfish (1)
	created (2)
	creation (1)
	creeks (1)
	critical (1)
	critically (1)
	curious (1)
	current (3)
	customized (1)
	daily (1)
	data (9)
	date (2)
	David (1)
	day (2)
	days (1)
	Decatur (3)
	decide (1)
	decided (2)
	decision (2)
	decline (1)
	Defense (1)
	delegated (2)
	delivered (1)
	demanding (1)
	demolition (1)
	denied (1)
	deny (13)
	denying (1)
	department (41)
	Department's (15)
	departmental (1)
	depending (2)
	depositions (1)
	design (1)
	designation (1)
	designations (1)
	desirable (1)
	destruction (1)
	determine (3)
	determining (1)
	developed (1)

	Index: development..entered
	development (2)
	develops (1)
	deviate (1)
	Devin (1)
	diem (3)
	difference (1)
	digital (1)
	directing (1)
	director (3)
	disagree (1)
	disagreement (1)
	discharge (3)
	discharges (1)
	discretionary (1)
	discussion (5)
	discussions (1)
	dismissal (2)
	Disposal (1)
	distancing (1)
	distributed (1)
	diverse (1)
	diversity (1)
	division (23)
	divisions (3)
	dollars (1)
	door (2)
	Dothan (8)
	dredging (1)
	drink (1)
	drinking (11)
	Due (1)
	duties (2)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	earmarked (1)
	earning (1)
	effect (1)
	efficiency (1)
	effort (2)
	Eighty-nine (1)
	electronically (1)
	element (2)
	elements (1)
	eliminating (1)
	Elimination (1)
	EMC (1)
	emergencies (1)
	emergency (6)
	emerging (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (1)
	endeavor (1)
	enforce (1)
	Engineer (1)
	Engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	entered (1)

	Index: entertain..fees
	entertain (2)
	entire (1)
	entities (2)
	entitled (3)
	environment (1)
	environmental (13)
	EPA (10)
	Epa's (3)
	equipment (2)
	essential (1)
	essentially (6)
	estuaries (1)
	evaluate (1)
	evaluates (1)
	evaluation (3)
	events (2)
	exact (1)
	exam (1)
	exceed (1)
	excellent (1)
	exclude (1)
	excuse (2)
	exercise (1)
	exorbitant (1)
	expect (1)
	expecting (1)
	expedient (1)
	experience (1)
	expert (14)
	experts (3)
	explain (1)
	expressed (1)
	extended (2)
	extends (1)
	extensive (2)
	extremely (1)
	face (1)
	facilities (10)
	facilitory (1)
	facility (6)
	fair (1)
	falling (1)
	falls (1)
	family (1)
	favor (5)
	federal (6)
	Federation (1)
	fee (7)
	feeding (6)
	feel (1)
	fees (30)

	Index: fewer..harm
	fewer (1)
	field (46)
	filing (1)
	fill (1)
	final (3)
	Finally (1)
	fine (2)
	fires (1)
	fiscal (2)
	fish (15)
	Fisheries (3)
	Fishery (1)
	fishing (1)
	flaw (1)
	flow (1)
	focus (2)
	fog (1)
	follow (1)
	forget (1)
	form (1)
	fortunately (2)
	four-acre (1)
	four-and-a-half (1)
	Freshwater (1)
	front (1)
	functions (1)
	fundamental (1)
	funding (1)
	funds (1)
	future (3)
	gasoline (1)
	General (2)
	geographic (1)
	give (3)
	glasses (2)
	Good (3)
	Governor's (1)
	grant (7)
	granted (1)
	granting (1)
	green (1)
	ground (1)
	grows (1)
	guarantee (1)
	guess (2)
	guys (1)
	hallways (1)
	hand (10)
	happened (1)
	happy (3)
	harm (1)

	Index: harmonious..information
	harmonious (1)
	hazardous (1)
	health (5)
	healthful (1)
	healthy (1)
	heard (3)
	hearing (19)
	hearings (4)
	heavy (1)
	held (1)
	herbicides (2)
	herring (1)
	high (1)
	highest (2)
	highlight (1)
	highlighted (1)
	highway (1)
	hold-time (1)
	honor (2)
	hope (1)
	hour (4)
	houses (1)
	housing (1)
	Hughes (1)
	hundred (1)
	hundred-mile (1)
	Huntsville (1)
	hurricane (1)
	idea (2)
	identification (1)
	II (1)
	implement (2)
	implemented (2)
	implements (1)
	implies (1)
	important (5)
	Impoundments (1)
	impressed (2)
	impression (2)
	inadequate (1)
	inception (1)
	include (7)
	includes (1)
	including (3)
	inconsistencies (1)
	inconsistency (1)
	inconsistent (4)
	increase (1)
	indicating (1)
	individual (2)
	individuals (2)
	indulgence (1)
	industrial (4)
	industries (1)
	information (3)

	Index: informed..landfill
	informed (4)
	initiate (2)
	innovation (1)
	innovations (2)
	innovative (1)
	inorganic (3)
	input (1)
	inquired (1)
	insignificant (6)
	inspect (2)
	inspected (1)
	inspection (1)
	inspections (8)
	instance (1)
	instigated (1)
	intention (4)
	interactive (1)
	interested (1)
	interests (3)
	interim (2)
	international (1)
	interpret (1)
	intrusive (1)
	invalid (2)
	investigating (1)
	invite (1)
	invoice (3)
	involvement (1)
	involves (1)
	involving (1)
	irregardless (1)
	issue (12)
	issued (4)
	issues (1)
	item (6)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jenkins (1)
	job (1)
	Johnson (1)
	July (1)
	June (6)
	key (1)
	knowing (1)
	Kumar (1)
	lab (8)
	laboratories (5)
	laboratory (6)
	labs (8)
	Land (3)
	landfill (2)

	Index: landfills..Mckinstry
	landfills (4)
	language (6)
	Lanier (1)
	large (1)
	largest (2)
	latest (1)
	law (14)
	laws (1)
	lawsuits (1)
	lead (2)
	leave (1)
	Lefleur (8)
	legal (1)
	Legislature (1)
	length (1)
	letter (1)
	levels (1)
	likeness (1)
	limitations (2)
	limits (4)
	linked (1)
	list (1)
	litter (1)
	local (1)
	locale (1)
	located (1)
	locations (5)
	logical (1)
	loser (2)
	losing (1)
	lot (2)
	lower (1)
	Ludder (32)
	Ludder's (2)
	macroinvertebrate (2)
	made (6)
	main (3)
	Maintaining (1)
	maintains (1)
	major (3)
	majority (2)
	make (8)
	makes (1)
	making (4)
	management (6)
	manufactured (1)
	manufacturing (1)
	map (1)
	March (1)
	Marine (1)
	MASINGILL (2)
	mask (1)
	masking (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (2)
	Mckinstry (1)

	Index: meals..municipal
	meals (1)
	measurements (1)
	measures (1)
	meet (1)
	meet all (1)
	meeting (11)
	members (1)
	memory's (1)
	mention (2)
	mentioned (1)
	mercury (2)
	Merritt (5)
	metals (3)
	microbes (1)
	midst (1)
	mile (6)
	mileage (7)
	miles (3)
	Miller (55)
	million (1)
	mind (2)
	mining (2)
	minutes (4)
	mirrored (1)
	misspeaking (1)
	mistake (1)
	Mobile (5)
	model (1)
	modifications (1)
	moments (2)
	monitor (2)
	monitored (2)
	monitoring (12)
	monitors (4)
	Montgomery (2)
	month (1)
	months (3)
	moot (1)
	morning (3)
	motion (17)
	motions (1)
	move (3)
	moved (4)
	Moving (1)
	municipal (2)

	Index: named..option
	named (1)
	nation (3)
	national (3)
	nationally (1)
	Natural (2)
	necessarily (1)
	needed (2)
	Negative (1)
	nickel (5)
	nitrogen (1)
	NOAA (1)
	nominal (4)
	nonexistent (1)
	note (1)
	noted (2)
	noteworthy (1)
	notice (1)
	NPDES (8)
	NPDES-PERMITTED (1)
	NPDES-REGULATED (1)
	nullity (2)
	number (8)
	numerous (2)
	nutrients (1)
	objective (1)
	observations (1)
	obtain (1)
	obtained (1)
	obtains (2)
	occasions (1)
	occur (1)
	occurred (1)
	October (2)
	offer (4)
	office (10)
	Officer (13)
	Officer's (2)
	offices (7)
	offsite (1)
	oil (1)
	open (1)
	operate (1)
	operates (2)
	Operation (1)
	operations (35)
	opinion (1)
	oppose (1)
	opposed (3)
	optimize (1)
	option (1)

	Index: Oral..petition
	Oral (1)
	order (6)
	organic (3)
	organization (3)
	original (2)
	outdated (2)
	outgrowth (1)
	oversees (4)
	oversight (3)
	ozone (1)
	p.m. (1)
	packet (1)
	paid (5)
	painstakingly (1)
	Pardon (1)
	part (3)
	participants (1)
	participate (1)
	particles (1)
	parties (5)
	parts (1)
	party (4)
	pass (2)
	passed (2)
	past (3)
	Pathogens (1)
	pay (14)
	paying (3)
	payment (2)
	pays (5)
	pending (1)
	people (2)
	per-day (1)
	performed (1)
	performs (3)
	period (5)
	periphyton (1)
	permanent (1)
	permission (1)
	permit (8)
	permits (3)
	PERRY (2)
	person (6)
	personnel (16)
	persons (1)
	pesticides (2)
	petition (23)

	Index: Petitioner..programs
	Petitioner (1)
	Petitioner's (1)
	Petitioners (1)
	PFAS (4)
	Phase (2)
	Phillips (1)
	phosphorous (1)
	photo (1)
	photograph (2)
	physical (1)
	place (4)
	plan (2)
	plans (1)
	plants (1)
	play (1)
	player (1)
	pleased (2)
	plug (1)
	PM10 (1)
	PM2.5 (1)
	point (2)
	pointed (5)
	police (1)
	pollutants (1)
	Pollution (1)
	polyfluorinated (2)
	posting (1)
	poultry (3)
	precedes (1)
	predated (1)
	prerogative (1)
	presence (3)
	present (4)
	presentation (1)
	pretty (1)
	prevail (1)
	prevent (1)
	previously (1)
	primarily (4)
	primary (1)
	prior (1)
	problem (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (7)
	procedures (3)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (3)
	processed (1)
	processes (2)
	producer (1)
	productive (1)
	professional (3)
	proficiency (1)
	program (29)
	program's (1)
	programs (5)

	Index: progress..recognize
	progress (1)
	projected (1)
	promote (1)
	promulgate (1)
	property (1)
	proposal (6)
	propose (3)
	proposed (12)
	prosecution (1)
	protect (1)
	protective (2)
	proud (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	providing (3)
	provision (1)
	public (16)
	purchased (1)
	purely (1)
	put (1)
	Qualified (1)
	quality (20)
	question (12)
	questions (13)
	quicker (4)
	quickly (1)
	radionuclides (1)
	radius (1)
	railway (1)
	rain (1)
	raise (8)
	raising (2)
	ran (1)
	range (1)
	ranking (1)
	rate (2)
	rates (2)
	read (1)
	real (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	recall (3)
	received (2)
	receives (2)
	recent (1)
	recently (2)
	recognition (1)
	recognize (1)

	Index: recognized..residential
	recognized (1)
	recognizing (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (4)
	recommends (1)
	record (2)
	recover (1)
	recreation (1)
	recreational (2)
	red (2)
	reduces (1)
	reduction (2)
	redundancy (1)
	refer (1)
	reference (1)
	refers (2)
	refile (1)
	refine (1)
	refined (1)
	reflect (1)
	reflects (2)
	registered (1)
	regularly (1)
	regulated (4)
	regulation (5)
	regulations (7)
	regulatory (2)
	rejected (1)
	related (2)
	relationship (1)
	release (1)
	released (1)
	remaining (1)
	remains (1)
	remediating (1)
	remember (2)
	remind (1)
	remotely (1)
	removed (1)
	rental (1)
	repeatedly (1)
	replacing (1)
	report (6)
	reported (3)
	reporting (1)
	reports (3)
	represented (1)
	request (1)
	requested (3)
	requests (1)
	require (5)
	required (7)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (6)
	requires (4)
	requiring (1)
	residential (1)

	Index: Residuals..sector
	Residuals (1)
	Resources (2)
	respect (1)
	respond (1)
	responded (1)
	responding (1)
	response (19)
	responsibilities (2)
	responsibility (6)
	responsible (3)
	RESTORE (1)
	result (4)
	results (3)
	retained (1)
	review (3)
	reviewing (1)
	revise (1)
	revised (3)
	revision (3)
	revisions (2)
	risks (1)
	rivers (1)
	robust (1)
	role (1)
	room (3)
	roughly (1)
	rule (37)
	rulemaking (13)
	rules (9)
	ruling (1)
	safe (4)
	sample (3)
	sampled (1)
	samples (17)
	sampling (1)
	saves (1)
	scenes (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	science (1)
	Sciences (1)
	scientists (1)
	Scott (4)
	seconded (4)
	section (2)
	sector (2)

	Index: secured..statute
	secured (1)
	seeking (3)
	seeks (1)
	send (1)
	separate (1)
	serve (1)
	served (2)
	Service (2)
	services (3)
	set (1)
	sets (1)
	setting (1)
	Shawn (1)
	shift (5)
	shifted (1)
	shipping (1)
	short (1)
	show (1)
	Sibley (13)
	Sibley's (1)
	sign (2)
	signage (1)
	signature (1)
	significant (2)
	significantly (1)
	signify (2)
	similar (2)
	simple (3)
	simplified (1)
	single (1)
	singled (1)
	sir (1)
	sister (1)
	sites (2)
	situation (1)
	situations (3)
	small (2)
	smaller (2)
	snails (1)
	SO2 (1)
	social (1)
	Society (2)
	solid (4)
	solved (1)
	sort (2)
	sought (1)
	sounds (3)
	space (2)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	special (1)
	species (2)
	specifically (1)
	speeds (1)
	spill (1)
	spills (1)
	Sreeletha (2)
	stable (1)
	stand (3)
	standards (2)
	standpoint (1)
	stands (1)
	start (4)
	started (1)
	state (13)
	stated (1)
	states (1)
	station (1)
	stations (2)
	statute (25)

	Index: statutory..tested
	statutory (5)
	step (2)
	Stephen (1)
	steps (1)
	storage (1)
	stormwater (2)
	straight (1)
	strategy (1)
	streams (1)
	stringent (1)
	strong (1)
	struck (1)
	studies (1)
	subject (3)
	submit (3)
	submitting (1)
	subpoena (9)
	subpoenaed (2)
	subpoenaing (1)
	subpoenas (14)
	substance (1)
	substances (2)
	substantially (2)
	suggest (3)
	suggested (2)
	summarize (1)
	superceded (1)
	supercedes (1)
	support (2)
	supposed (1)
	surface (2)
	surfaces (1)
	surprised (1)
	surveys (3)
	survive (2)
	survived (1)
	system (3)
	systems (3)
	tabs (1)
	takes (2)
	taking (2)
	talk (1)
	talks (1)
	TAMBLING (4)
	tanks (1)
	Taxomomists (1)
	Taxonomists (2)
	temporary (1)
	tender (5)
	tendering (1)
	terms (2)
	test (1)
	tested (3)

	Index: testimony..walking
	testimony (2)
	testing (2)
	thing (8)
	things (3)
	thinking (3)
	THOMAS (2)
	thoughts (1)
	thousand (1)
	three-and-a-half (1)
	thumbs (2)
	time (20)
	times (2)
	tissue (7)
	today (7)
	today's (2)
	tool (1)
	tornado (1)
	totally (1)
	tourism (1)
	toxicity (1)
	train (1)
	trained (1)
	travel (16)
	treatment (1)
	trial (1)
	trivial (1)
	tweak (1)
	types (5)
	U.S. (2)
	unable (1)
	underground (1)
	understand (1)
	underwater (1)
	underway (2)
	Unison (1)
	unknown (1)
	unlawful (1)
	unmasked (2)
	unregulated (1)
	unworkable (1)
	up-to-the-minute (1)
	update (1)
	updating (1)
	upgrade (3)
	upgrades (1)
	users (1)
	valid (1)
	variety (1)
	varying (1)
	vast (1)
	version (3)
	versus (2)
	visits (2)
	volume (1)
	vote (3)
	wait (1)
	walking (1)

	Index: WALTERS..you-all
	WALTERS (8)
	wanted (1)
	waste (4)
	wastewater (3)
	water (36)
	waters (2)
	waterway (1)
	ways (1)
	weaker (1)
	website (4)
	week (1)
	west (1)
	wetland (1)
	wide (1)
	Wildlife (2)
	withdrawn (1)
	witness' (1)
	witnesses (11)
	woefully (1)
	worded (3)
	wording (6)
	words (4)
	work (8)
	work-plan (1)
	workload (1)
	works (1)
	worried (1)
	wreck (1)
	written (1)
	y'all (10)
	year (10)
	years (4)
	yellow (1)
	York (1)
	you-all (1)


	Transcript Formats
	Amicus





